i

THE DAFLER FAMILY IN
AMERICA

An Introduction

-«

JUNE 5, 2025

WES DAFLER
www.daflerfamily.org



Copyright © 2025 by Wes Dafler. All rights reserved.

“The Family of Dafler...
may it live long,
succeed splendidly,

and prosper bountifully!”

- Laurette Belle Kepler, 1927

No portion of this book may be reproduced in any form without written permission from the publisher or author, except as permitted by U.S.

copyright law.

First Edition



Where did the Dafler name come from? How many Daflers are there, and are they all related to me? Why do we
live where we live, and how did my ancestors decide to live there? Did they lead interesting lives? Were they well
off, or poor? And most of all — what’s the story of how our family became Americans?

In this brief document, we’ll give you a glimpse at some answers to those questions. We’ll invite you to review the
family tree as we know it today. If you enjoy the Dafler family story, we’ll explain how you can contribute your
memories and information to our effort to make a new, updated Dafler book.

nce upon a time, in a land we now call Germany, a farmer and his wife had a son. They named him Johann,

like his father, but probably called him by his middle name, Wolfgang — a common tradition in German

families at the time.! His last name was Dorfler — pronounced “Dare-fleur,” which simply means “inhabitant
of a village.”? This humble surname befitted the simple life the family led.

TE
f S S8
/

His family lived in a small village named
Denzenlohe, which bordered a small town
named Heinersreuth, which was north of the
city of Bayreuth. His father was born nearby, had
bought this small farm3, and he expected to live
his whole life there. His father before him had
been a farmer in this area all his life, as had his
grandfather. His great-grandfather had lived in
this very same town too, as had most of his
ancestors. A few worked as blacksmiths; others
as millers or stonemasons — but the rest were
farmers, too.

SAQ‘HSEN

Unterfranken

These villages and towns were part of a
collection of states that together were called
Franconia. Since the great Thirty Years’ War had
ended in 1648, the patchwork of small states
was left mostly to itself. The farmer lived in an
area overseen by a margrave, and life was stable  njap showing Dérfler hometowns from 1600-1840, clustered around the
for the poor people who lived there. Red Main River in the current Bavarian district of Upper Franconia.
Denzenlohe in yellow.

Oberpfalz |
}

N 15 km

e §
Mittelfranken # ep— 4
i

Ny o

But this peace was upset in 1792, when the last

margrave gave up his throne and the land was joined to the much larger state of Prussia. While being part of the
great and powerful Kingdom of Prussia led to greater protection and possibly greater wealth for the villagers in
Denzenlohe, it also made them pawns to be traded among the great powers of Europe — the princes of the Holy
Roman Empire, the kings of England and France, the Pope, and many other rulers great and small. Disaster came to
pass in 1810. Napoleon, Emperor of France, had allied with the southern German state of Bavaria in the great

! Haddad
2 “Doerfler Name Meaning”, per FamilySearch.
3 Uckele



European Wars of the Third and Fourth Coalitions, and as a result Prussia was forced to give the former Franconian
states to Catholic Bavaria. For the villagers, they lived now under the constant threats of invasion, occupation, taxes,
and religious upheaval.*

Young Wolfgang was the oldest son of the family and the second child to survive infancy. In time, his mother and
father would welcome nine more children, though only four of these brothers and sisters would survive to their third
birthday.> He was born in 1798, making him Prussian at birth, but became Bavarian as a twelve-year-old. He
worshipped as a Protestant,® but was ruled by Catholics. The stress and uncertainty of the changes in the world
around were compounded by the difficulty of daily farm work. Their farm was a small one, and there were seven
mouths to feed. Wolfgang likely got little rest or respite, and his father was a difficult taskmaster.” Agriculture was
notoriously fickle, and lean years and scant harvests were ever-present threats. The Dorfler family struggled through
the worldwide climate shock of 1816, the “year without summer,” caused by an Indonesian volcanic eruption. Several
years of crop failures followed, which devastated poor farmers. 8

Wolfgang continued this life where each day was the
same as the last for thirty-nine years. The chance at a
military life (perhaps a possible escape, but perhaps a
violent death) arose when he was twenty-two, but the
conscription examiners found him “totally unfit for
military service.”® As a result, he returned to the farm.
Each day he rose, tended the fields, cared for the cattle,
and went to bed; going to worship on Sundays and living
in the same home where he was born. And this went on,
year after year, until his father became old and ill.

In Bavaria at this time, farm families struggled under the
difficulty of scratching out food from the land, but they
also had a different threat when their parents died. The
custom was that the farmland would be split equally
among the surviving children. But for Wolfgang and his
four siblings, this was scant consolation. They knew that
the farm was scarcely large enough now to feed their family and provide them with prospects for future success.
Dividing this land five ways would sentence each of the resulting families to even deeper poverty; perhaps even
death. And four new homes and four new barns would be needed for the families to live in and store their tools and
livestock — where would that money come from? Even less land could be worked once some of it was covered with
buildings. 1°

S\ v 9 SN AR :
How the Dérfler family farmland looked in 2012. Photo by
author.

Wolfgang must have realized this, and he made a plan with his brother to take a chance at a better life. When their
father died in 1839, Wolfgang and his siblings agreed to sell the farm instead of splitting it. Twenty-one hundred
guilders was distributed between the siblings as the legacy of the Dérfler farm in Denzenlohe.'! About 60 of those
guilders would buy a steerage ticket to America.!? Leaving their sister, brother, and mother, Wolfgang and his brother
Konrad took their shares of the inheritance and struck out to find their fortunes in a new land — the land of promise,
America.'® Wolfgang knew he was unlikely to ever again see the family he left behind.

4 “Franconia” (Wikipedia)

5> Uckele

5 1bid.

7 Kepler, Kepler, Kepler and Dafler.

8 Irani

9 Conscription Certificate of Johann Dorfler.
9 rani

1 Uckele

2 |rani

13 Royal Bavarian Intelligence, July 16, 1839.

4



29
MEF T

olfgang’s route to America was long, but well-traveled. Many enterprising men and women had already

made this trek ahead of him. He carried little. In his wallet he had a passport — number 61, issued by the

Police Council of Bayreuth, containing a rough description of his height (5 feet, 5 inches) and appearance
— red hair, blue eyes, long face, pale skin. Next to the passport he carried his emigration permit and a letter of
reference from the church in Heinersreuth that attested to his character and reputation. The passport gathered the
waypoints of his departure from the confederation of German states — first the city of Bayreuth on September 5,
1839, then an intermediate stop in Duderstadt in Lower Saxony on September 12%, and finally, permission to depart
for America from Bremen on the northern coast on September 20t.14

Wolfgang was upon the water for 77 days, he would later tell
his children; three days by steam and 74 days sailing, until he
finally reached the new and foreign shore of Baltimore®®.
When he landed, he may have been surprised not just at how
different things were in Baltimore but also just how similar
they were. Baltimore had a sizeable German immigrant
population,® and the German Society of Maryland protected
newcomers from the worst sorts of exploitation.'” The
. German language was not the dominant language, but many
Der U‘,whuwu,_éﬁ“;E_Ignﬁmugrwm ; | German speakers had made a home in Baltimore.

iy @5 .Z’.L-:} e /ﬁaf e Y
G L In two years, Wolfgang had quickly established a new life for
R himself in the United States. By 1841, Wolfgang had traveled
westward from Baltimore and established himself in the
German settlements of Carroll County, Maryland, one of the
newest counties of the Old Line State. Here, land was
plentiful, and he had neighbors who spoke his language. Not
only was he able to worship as a Lutheran in his native
German language (the records of Zion Lutheran Church, a
German church in Manchester, records the baptism of their
son, Christian, in 1847'%), he was guaranteed that the state
could never again name a preferred religion. He had also
found someone to start a life with. His bride, Rosanna
Catherine (who seemed to prefer Catherine, her middle
Johann Dérfler's passport. (Photo by Jeff Dafler) name, as seen on most legal documents), had also come to
Baltimore, but as a child. She departed Germany as a five-

year-old, traveling as an orphan with her siblings to guide and protect her. She celebrated her sixth birthday on board
a ship sailing west, arriving in the United States in 1831.1° When they met, she may have been an ideal partner
despite their 27-year gap in age. Comfortable in both German and English and experienced in American customs,

14 Kepler, Kepler, Kepler and Dafler.

5 1bid.

16 “History of the Germans in Baltimore” (Wikipedia)

17 “German Society of Maryland” (German Marylanders)
18 Church Records, Zion Lutheran Church

1 Kepler, Kepler, Kepler and Dafler.



Catherine could smooth the way for her newly arrived husband. Wolfgang had the money, experience, and skills to
establish a household. They shared their Christian faith and the bravery to confront the unknown together.

In Carroll County Wolfgang and Catherine lived a hardworking life. By 1845, they had two children.?’ On September
2" Wolfgang was met by two Americans from his church at the local courthouse, where they attested to his character
and his desire to become an American citizen.?! As he recited the oath, Wolfgang knew that for the first time, he
would have a voice in how his country was led. No longer would his family be subject to the whims of dukes, princes
and kings. He now shared the rights and responsibilities of a citizen in governing this country.

Wolfgang initially worked as a laborer to feed his family, but by 1853 he was able to pay $70 for “Apple Brandy Forest,”
a seven-acre property near Westminster to farm on his own.?? Six years later, the increased income allowed him to
upgrade the family to a forty-four-acre parcel for $1,000, near Hampstead.?3 Even with this newfound prosperity, he
still may have felt pressure to fit in. Perhaps as a concession to the confusion that an umlaut presents to English
speakers, or maybe simply to blend in with American society, Johann Wolfgang Dérfler began to refer to himself at
some point between 1845 and the 1850 census as “John Dafler”. This new appellation introduced a new and unique
surname for himself and his family, but represented an additional separation from the heritage he left behind. John
and Catherine made dear friends in this new land. The names of many of their sons — John Earhart, David Henry,
Lewis Phillip, and Melchior Harrison — were taken from the names of their newfound neighbors.

P ENNJSYLVANIA

WASH.
COUNTY

HARFORD

COUNTY

Johann Dérfler
arrived in Baltimore
in December 1839 -
marked (D). By 1850
he was living in
Carroll County, near
Westminster @
Dorfler farms were
located southeast of
Westminster @
(1853-1859) and
south of Hampstead

@ (1859-approx.
1866).

FREDERICK
COUNTY

BALTIMORE
COUNTY

BALTIMORE
CITY

HOWARD
COUNTY

MONTGOMERY

COUNTY ANNE

ARUNDEL

10 miles COUNTY

T b Y e

Clouds on the horizon warned of threats that John may have hoped he had left behind in Europe. A new political
party, the Know-Nothings, had gained popularity in Maryland in the 1850s, including in Carroll County, and he must
have been dismayed by their anti-immigrant rhetoric and its apparent acceptance by his neighbors. The John Brown
raid on the Federal arsenal at Harpers Ferry in 1859 occurred only 50 miles to the west, just over the Potomac River
in Virginia. Carroll County was a microcosm for the state of Maryland and the entire Union — split in its sentiments
regarding slavery and states’ rights. Less than two years later, John’s new country was at war with itself — and he,
Catherine, and his seven children found themselves once again the victims of political conflict, trapped between
powerful armies.

201850 US Census

21 Naturalization Certificate

22 Carroll County Deed Register, Liber 14.
2 |bid, Liber 25.

6



ohn and the Dafler family survived the Civil War. Carroll County largely avoided the presence of either Union or

Confederate troops until 1863, when both armies passed through on their way to their fateful meeting in

Gettysburg. The Dafler family would almost certainly have encountered Union troops guarding the railroad supply
line that fed and armed General Meade’s troops with supplies from Baltimore. The end of the war did not end the
bloodshed. The presses of a Southern-sympathizing newspaper in Westminster were destroyed, and the publisher
killed in a local tavern, for printing an editorial that was judged to be critical of Abraham Lincoln a week before his
assassination. (The killers of the publisher were acquitted.)*

Whether to escape further political conflict or to seek greener pastures, John and Catherine sold their property in
Maryland and moved north.?> Census records indicate that around 1866, they moved to their final home — a farm
near the town of Johnsville (now the western part of New Lebanon), in Montgomery County, Ohio.2® Why the family
chose Ohio for their destination is not known for certain, but some clues are available. The Miami Valley of Ohio is
well suited for agriculture, with naturally flat and fertile land. German Lutheran settlement was also prevalent in this
area. By 1870, John Dafler —now 72 —owned a farm valued at $1,000 that he shared with his wife and seven youngest
children — ranging from seventeen (Lewis) to newborn (Upton). At least two of his oldest four children lived nearby.
Christian was living and working on a farm in neighboring Jefferson Township, east of his father’s farm. David lived in
Twin Township, Preble County, just to the west, with a wife and daughter, starting a farm of his own. John lived on
this farm until his death in December 1887.%’

From this anchor in Ohio, the Dafler family truly took root. The children of John and Catherine Dafler started families
of their own and quickly grew the family tree. At Catherine’s death in 1914, she was noted as having 40 grandchildren
and 47 great-grandchildren in her obituary.?® The 1947 “Dafler Book” included 295 direct descendants of this family
— 239 of whom were still living at the time of publication. As of the 2010 census, 191 people in the United States
have the surname “Dafler”.?® Many — perhaps most or even all — are descendants of these two immigrants.

sofn Wofgon Dofe LEAVES NINETYSIX |
DIRECT DESCENDANTS;

Leaving as her survivors, ninety-six’
direct descendants, Mrs. Rosanna
Catherine Dafler, 88, died at the home
of her daughter Mrs. William Toliver,
23 North Fifth street last night. |

Besldes nine children, she leaves
forty grandchildren and l'orl3'~59\'9n|
great-grandchildren, 1

Her six surviving sons are J. K.
Dafler of Brookville, C. W. Dafler of |
Farmersville, O. and U. A. Dafler of
Richmond. The three surviving
daughters are Mrs. Rosanna Kepler of
Columbus, O.. Mrs. Elizabeth Dillon of
DPavton and Mrs. Williamn Toliver of

this city.
Funeral services will be held at the
Catherine Dafler's obituary, home at 7:30 o'clock Tuesday evening
and Wednestlay morning the body will |
from the front page of the be taken to West Alexandria. Servie-

. @s will be held at 10 o’clock in the M. !
March 9; 1914 Richmond (IN) E. church there and the body will be

; _ buried in the Maple Grove cemetery.
Palladium and Sun-Telegram. e et eAN T an e

24 Warner, Levering, and Woltz

2 Carroll County Deed Register, Liber 33.

261870 US Census

2 Kepler, Kepler, Kepler and Dafler.

28 Richmond (IN) Palladium and Sun-Telegram, March 9, 1914.

2% NameCensus.com



There are so many more questions to answer and stories to share about the Dafler family and its experiences. Our
entire knowledge of Johann Wolfgang’s Franconian origins come from a single source, and, sadly, we know almost
nothing of his wife’s history. We don’t know where or when they met, or precisely where or when they married.
What became of their traveling companions from Denzenlohe? Why did they move to Ohio — why not Pennsylvania,
or somewhere else? Evidence to fill in such gaps in their life may still exist, waiting to be found in new databases
being added to the internet with unprecedented details. We also seek to compile information about the lives of John
and Catherine’s descendants. We know already that their lives include stories of joy and tragedy, tales of wartime
heroism and service, traditions of hard work and strong faith, and athletic and industrial achievement. We are proud
of the history we know so far, and we want to record and share the fullest tribute of what it means to be a Dafler for
our descendants to come. It is our goal to create a full Dafler Family Tree and a detailed Dafler Family History as a
lasting tribute to our forebearers.

We will search the records and newspapers for the facts — but for the stories and photos, we ask for your help. If you
have a connection to the John and Catherine Dafler family, we would appreciate learning what you know as we gather
the information necessary to document the Dafler family story and bring it up to date. We have established
daflerfamily.org as the centralized location for everyone to share what they know and get the latest information on
our family — as well as a means for you to keep in touch with your Dafler family members, far and wide.

There are three specific ways we would ask you to help:

e On the following pages, you will see family record sheets for you to use to record the pertinent details for
your family. Providing this information, as well as the information you know about your parents,
grandparents, and siblings, will allow us to advance the Dafler family tree from 1947 to the present day. We
will not publish the information we gather about living persons, except to members of our family. See
daflerfamily.org for instructions on how to submit your charts.

e While facts are the skeleton of the family tree, stories are the body. We’d love to hear stories, big and small,
about your experiences and the experiences you remember hearing from your parents and grandparents.
Our website includes forums where you can share stories or photographs, or you can reply to prompts with
your specific memories.

e Finally — please help us spread the word! Please make sure your parents, cousins, and other Dafler relatives
are aware of our project and get a chance to help!

In gratitude for your consideration:

Jeff Dafler Ron Dafler Wes Dafler
Great (x3)-grandson Great (x2)-grandson Great (x3)-grandson
Project DNA Genealogist Project Genealogist Project Historian



FAMILY RECORD SHEET

INSTRUCTIONS: For each family (father-mother pairing), fill in a Family Record Sheet with the information that you know. Use “maiden” names for women. Feel free to use question marks to indicate
where you have uncertainty in your information. You may type or handwrite as you are most comfortable, and attach sheets as needed. Send completed sheets to daflerfamily98@gmail.com .

Submitted by:

Date:

Email:

Phone:

.............. FAMILY MEMBERS

Name

Date of Birth

Date of Death

Sources

Spouse 1

Spouse 2

Child 1

Child 2

Child 3

Child 4

Child 5

---------- MARRIAGE INFORMATIONG-=-=-«----

Marriage Date:

Location:

Marriage End Date (if any):

Marriage end (circle)

------------------ HOME LIFE----c-mmemaemacaaanna-

What occupations do/did the In what towns / states has this What religion (if any) does the
parents have? family lived? family profess?

What other important facts should
be remembered?




10



APPENDIX A

Descendants of John Wolfgang and Rosanna Catherine Dafler

In the following section, you will find the Dafler Family Tree as it was published in 1947 in the first edition of the
“Dafler Book”. No attempt has been made to corroborate the names or dates herein. Our future research efforts will
substantiate and expand upon the information here by adding greater context to the historical data and adding
information about the families formed after the tree’s initial publication.

The data is organized by family: information first about a husband-and-wife pair (including the dates of their
marriage and, if appropriate, their divorce), followed by a list of any children. If any of those children subsequently
formed their own family, a cross-reference to the page where their family record (or records) begin is listed after
their name. If no cross-reference is listed, then no record of a family was noted in the original Dafler Family Tree.

If your surname is Dafler or can be traced to Dafler, we believe you should be able to find a shared ancestor in these
pages.

11



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of John Wolfgang DAFLER and Rosanna Catherine RUMLER

Initial Dafler Family in the United States

Husband: John Wolfgang DAFLER Wife: Rosanna Catherine RUMLER
Birth: Jun 20, 1798 Birth: Sep 6, 1825

Death: Dec 29, 1887 Death: Mar 8, 1914

Marriage: 1841

Their Children
Birth:  Aug 16, 1842

1. John Earhart DAFLER (p.12) Death: May 12, 1929
2. David Henry DAFLER (p. 22) DZ';E J";'?rzgg" 113‘;%

3. Christian Wolfgang DAFLER (p. 42) DZI;:: izz ;7'1;2;‘7
4.  Rosanna Susanna Sophia DAFLER (p. 48) Dii:::Ei Ezt: 11%’ iiig
5. Lewis Phillip DAFLER (p. 49) f;g;h X3r14i,1f95239

6.  Elizabeth Barbara Missouri DAFLER (p. 53) D'Z';E Eje:;lli;ff
7. Margaret Anna Catherine DAFLER (p. 53) Birth: ~Jul 6, 1858

Death: Nov9, 1929
Birth:  Jan 25, 1861

Death: Feb 25, 1863
Birth:  Aug 24, 1863

8.  Melchior Harrison DAFLER

9. Wesley Webster DAFLER (p. 54) Death:

Birth: May 7, 1866
10. Charles Ezra DAFLER (p. 56) Death:
11. Upton Andrew DAFLER (p. 58) D'Z';E:f Aug 18, 1870

Family of John Earhart DAFLER and Catherine E. MILLER

John Earhart Branch — 15t Generation

Husband: John Earhart DAFLER Wife: Catherine E. MILLER
Birth: Aug 16, 1842 Birth:

Death: May 12, 1929 Death: Aug 29, 1869
Marriage: Dec 22, 1864

Their Children

Birth: Oct 8, 1865
Death: May 20, 1886

Birth: Dec 17, 1866
2. John Henry Harmon DAFLER (p. 13) Death: Aug 18, 1909
(p. 17, Birth:  Apr 22, 1868

17) Death:

Birth: Jun 25, 1869
Death: Sep5, 1869

1. Anna Mary DAFLER

3.  Sarah Elizabeth Margaret DAFLER

4. Joseph Daniel DAFLER

12



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of John Earhart DAFLER and Elizabeth Kilmer WRIGHTSMAN

John Earhart Branch — 1t Generation

Husband: John Earhart DAFLER Wife: Elizabeth Kilmer WRIGHTSMAN
Birth: Aug 16, 1842 Birth:
Death: May 12, 1929 Death: Sep 15, 1936
Marriage: Oct 30, 1870
Their Children
Birth:  Sep 26, 1871
Warren Abner DAFLER Death: May 1, 1879
. . Birth: Jul 3, 1873
Emma Victoria DAFLER (p. 20) Death:
Birth: May 15, 1878
Jonathan Perry DAFLER (p. 21) Death:
Family of John Henry Harmon DAFLER and Clara Cordelia ANDERSON
John Earhart Branch —2" Generation
Husband: John Henry Harmon DAFLER Wife: Clara Cordelia ANDERSON
Birth: Dec 17, 1866 Birth:
Death: Aug 18, 1909 Death: Apr 28, 1931
Marriage: Jan 10, 1889

Their Children

Birth: May 7, 1890
Death:

Birth: Dec?2, 1891
Death: Jan 15, 1941

Birth: Mar 16, 1898
Death: Aug7, 1927

Birth: Oct 11, 1894
Death:

Birth: Jan 19, 1896
Death: Aug1l, 1896

Birth: Jun9, 1897
Death:

Flora Mae DAFLER

Orion Edgar DAFLER (p. 14)
Mary Elizabeth DAFLER

Walter Ray DAFLER (p. 15)
Corda Belle DAFLER

Ohmer Franklin DAFLER (p. 16)

13



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Orion Edgar DAFLER and Ida Belle ERBAUGH

John Earhart Branch =3 Generation

Husband: Orion Edgar DAFLER Wife: Ida Belle ERBAUGH
Birth: Dec 2, 1891 Birth:

Death: Jan 15, 1941 Death:

Marriage: Oct 31, 1914

Their Children
Birth: May 31, 1915

1. Pearl Marie DAFLER (p. 14) Death:
.. . Birth:  May 20, 1917

2.  Miriam Viola DAFLER (p. 14) Death:
Birth: May 31, 1919

3. Herman Samuel DAFLER (p. 15) Death:
' Birth:  May 31, 1919

4.  Henry Michael DAFLER (p. 15) Death:
5.  Vida Yvonne DAFLER ot Octi7 1922

Death:
Birth: Oct 14, 1925

6. Betty Lou DAFLER (p. 15) Death:

Family of Samuel HOY and Ida Belle ERBAUGH

Husband: Samuel HOY Wife: Ida Belle ERBAUGH
Birth: Birth:

Death: Death:

Marriage: June 30, 1945

Note: Samuel Hoy was the former husband of Flora (Dafler) Wegley — see p. 43.

Family of Emerson PUTERBAUGH and Pearl Marie DAFLER

John Earhart Branch —4th Generation

Husband: Emerson PUTERBAUGH Wife: Pearl Marie DAFLER
Birth: Birth: May 31, 1915
Death: Death:

Marriage: Mar 15, 1941

Family of Nelson LOCK and Miriam Viola DAFLER

John Earhart Branch — 4th Generation

Husband: Nelson LOCK Wife: Miriam Viola DAFLER
Birth: Birth: May 20, 1917

Death: Death:

Marriage: Nov 16, 1940

14



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Herman Samuel DAFLER and Helen JONES

John Earhart Branch — 4th Generation

Husband: Herman Samuel DAFLER Wife: Helen JONES
Birth: May 31, 1919 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jul 13, 1943
Family of Henry Michael DAFLER and Virginia RAYBERG

John Earhart Branch — 4th Generation
Husband: Henry Michael DAFLER Wife: Virginia RAYBERG
Birth: May 31, 1919 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 14, 1941

Their Children
. Birth:  Mar 8, 1942
Nancy Louise DAFLER Death:
Family of Elmer HARDIN and Betty Lou DAFLER

John Earhart Branch — 4th Generation
Husband: Elmer HARDIN Wife: Betty Lou DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Oct 14, 1925
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 30, 1945

Family of Walter Ray DAFLER and Mary Rebecca Catherine MYERS

John Earhart Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Walter Ray DAFLER Wife: Mary Rebecca Catherine MYERS
Birth: Oct 11, 1894 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 8§, 1917

Their Children
Birth: Feb 22,1919

Anna Catherine DAFLER (p. 16) Death:
L Birth:  Nov 16, 1929
Virginia Mae DAFLER Death:

15



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Victor L. EYLER and Anna Catherine DAFLER

John Earhart Branch — 4th Generation

Husband: Victor L. EYLER Wife: Anna Catherine DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Feb 22, 1919
Death: Death:
Marriage: Oct 4, 1940
Family of Ohmer Franklin DAFLER and Carrie Alice HOPE
John Earhart Branch — 3 Generation
Husband: Ohmer Franklin DAFLER Wife: Carrie Alice HOPE
Birth: Jun 9, 1897 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jan 26, 1918
Their Children
Birth:  Aug 22,1919
Dorothy Mae DAFLER (p. 16) Death:
. Birth:  Feb 16, 1921
Opal Pauline DAFLER Death: Sep 22,1937
. Birth:  Oct 29, 1942
Shirley Ann DAFLER Death:
Family of Orville LESH and Dorothy Mae DAFLER
John Earhart Branch — 4th Generation
Husband: Orville LESH Wife: Dorothy Mae DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Aug 22, 1919
Death: Death:
Marriage: May 9, 1941

16

Their Children
Birth: Jun 27,1943
Death:
Birth:  May 4, 1945
Death:

Bobby Jean LESH

Larry Lee LESH



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Benjamin Franklin MAPHIS and Sarah Elizabeth Margaret DAFLER

John Earhart Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Benjamin Franklin MAPHIS Wife: Sarah Elizabeth Margaret DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Apr 22,1868

Death: Mar 18, 1893 Death:

Marriage: Apr 5, 1886

Their Children

Birth: Aug1, 1887
Death:

Birth: Jan 18, 1889
Death:

Birth:  Apr9, 1891
Death:

Birth: Mar 16, 1893
Death:

1. Edna Blanche MAPHIS
2. Herbert Cleo MAPHIS (p. 17)
3. Clara Naomi MAPHIS (p. 18)

4.  Omer Benjamin Franklin MAPHIS (p. 19)

Family of Daniel L. KINSEL and Sarah Elizabeth Margaret DAFLER

John Earhart Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Daniel L. KINSEL Wife: Sarah Elizabeth Margaret DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Apr 22, 1868

Death: Death:

Marriage: Sep 10, 1905

Their Children
Birth:  Oct 23, 1906
Death: Sep 10, 1907
Birth: Mar 15, 1910
Death:

1. John Daniel KINSEL

2. Paul Wilbur KINSEL (p. 20)

Family of Herbert Cleo MAPHIS and Martha WEIMER

John Earhart Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Herbert Cleo MAPHIS Wife: Martha WEIMER
Birth: Jan 18, 1889 Birth:

Death: Death:

Marriage: Jun 3, 1915

Their Children
Birth: Jun3, 1916

1.  Opal Pauline MAPHIS (p. 18) Death:
. Birth:  Oct 14, 1922
2. Mary Lucile MAPHIS (p. 18) Death:

17



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Hobart PENDLETON and Mary Lucile MAPHIS

John Earhart Branch — 4th Generation

Husband: Hobart PENDLETON Wife: Mary Lucile MAPHIS
Birth: Birth: Oct 14, 1922
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 18, 1943
Family of Floyd RHOADES and Opal Pauline MAPHIS
John Earhart Branch — 4th Generation
Husband: Floyd RHOADES Wife: Opal Pauline MAPHIS
Birth: Birth: Jun 3, 1916
Death: Death:
Marriage: May 15, 1937
Their Children
Jane Marie RHOADES Birth:  Apr 28, 1938
Death:
Rose Ann RHOADES Birth: Dec 25, 1939
Death:
William Richard RHOADES Birth: Jun 12,1543
Death:
Family of Chester REIGEL and Clara Naomi MAPHIS
John Earhart Branch — 3 Generation
Husband: Chester REIGEL Wife: Clara Naomi MAPHIS
Birth: Birth: Apr9, 1891
Death: Death:
Marriage: Apr 9, 1916

18

Their Children
Birth: Mar 26, 1917

Bettina Elizabeth REIGEL (p. 19) Death:
. Birth: Apr 17,1918
Robert Franklin REIGEL (p. 19) Death:

Birth:  Sep 14, 1921
Death: Sep 7, 1926

Birth: Nov 17,1927
Death:

Birth:  Mar 30, 1937
Death:

Jean Loretta REIGEL
Vaughn Dale REIGEL

Patty Lou REIGEL



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Orville POLLY and Bettina Elizabeth REIGEL

John Earhart Branch — 4th Generation

Husband: Orville POLLY Wife: Bettina Elizabeth REIGEL
Birth: Birth: Mar 26, 1917

Death: Death:

Marriage: Sep 19, 1936

Their Children

Birth: Jan 28, 1938
Death:

Birth:  Jun 22,1940
Death:

Birth: Jul 5, 1941
Death: Jul6,1941

Birth:  Nov 10, 1942
Death:

Birth: Jan 20, 1945
Death: Jan 21, 1945

1. Nancy Louise POLLY

2. William Raymond POLLY
3. Edward Chester POLLY
4.  Judy Irene POLLY

5. Carl POLLY

Family of Robert Franklin REIGEL and Eileen HOLTON

John Earhart Branch —4th Generation

Husband: Robert Franklin REIGEL Wife: Eileen HOLTON
Birth: Apr 17,1918 Birth:

Death: Death:

Marriage: May 20, 1941

Their Children
Birth:  Nov 27, 1943

1. Fred REIGEL Death:

Family of Omer Benjamin Franklin MAPHIS and Elsie Geraldine BAUERMASTER

John Earhart Branch -3 Generation

Husband: Omer Benjamin Franklin MAPHIS Wife: Elsie Geraldine BAUERMASTER
Birth: Mar 16, 1893 Birth:

Death: Death:

Marriage: Jun 5, 1918

Their Children
Birth: Jan 16, 1923

1. Lela Kathleen MAPHIS (p. 20) Death:
Birth: Feb 4, 1925

2.  Dorothy Jane MAPHIS Death:
3. John Edward MAPHIS prih: 16,1931

Death:

19



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Ralph R. WRIGHT and Lela Kathleen MAPHIS

John Earhart Branch —4th Generation

Husband: Ralph R. WRIGHT Wife: Lela Kathleen MAPHIS
Birth: Birth: Jan 16, 1923
Death: Death:
Marriage: Oct 6, 1945
Family of Paul Wilbur KINSEL and Naomi V. ERBAUGH
John Earhart Branch —3 Generation
Husband: Paul Wilbur KINSEL Wife: Naomi V. ERBAUGH
Birth: Mar 15, 1910 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun7,1941
Their Children
Barbara Ann KINSEL Birth:  Feb9, 1944
Death:
Family of William Clayton BAKER and Emma Victoria DAFLER
John Earhart Branch —2" Generation
Husband: William Clayton BAKER Wife: Emma Victoria DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Jul 3, 1873
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 25, 1895

20

Their Children

) Birth:  Sep 4, 1899

Mayno Elizabeth BAKER (p. 21) Death:
Birth:  Jun 26, 1901

Mary Catherine BAKER Death: Jun 12, 1920



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of John Groff HERSHEY and Mayno Elizabeth BAKER

John Earhart Branch =3 Generation

Husband: John Groff HERSHEY Wife: Mayno Elizabeth BAKER
Birth: Birth: Sep 4, 1899
Death: Death:
Marriage: May 28, 1922
Their Children
Birth: May 24, 1931
Mary Lou HERSHEY Death:
John William Baker HERSHEY Birth:  Jan 27, 1934
Death:
Robert Baker HERSHEY Birth: ~ Jan8, 1957
Death:
Family of Jonathan Perry DAFLER and Nina Martha SANFORD
John Earhart Branch —2" Generation
Husband: Jonathan Perry DAFLER Wife: Nina Martha SANFORD
Birth: May 15, 1878 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 25, 1918

21



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of David Henry DAFLER and Margaret Catherine WARE

David Henry Branch — 1t Generation

Husband: David Henry DAFLER Wife: Margaret Catherine WARE
Birth: Mar 9, 1845 Birth:
Death: Jan 28, 1910 Death: Oct 8, 1895
Marriage: Aug 24, 1868
Their Children
. Birth: Jul 27, 1869
1. Hettie Lee DAFLER (p. 22) Death: Oct 17, 1943
. Birth: Aug7, 1871
2. Tobina DAFLER (p. 25) Death:  Nov 26, 1930
. Birth: Sep 12, 1873
3. Granville Jackson DAFLER (p. 27) Death:
. . Birth:  Sep 18, 1875
4., David Daniel DAFLER (p. 28) Death: Feb 13, 1946
Birth: Jan 8, 1879
5. Laura Emma DAFLER (p. 29) Death:
Birth: Jan 7, 1880
6. John Wolfgang DAFLER Il (p. 31) Death: Dec 1, 1942
- Birth:  Feb 24, 1882
7.  William Henry DAFLER (p. 32) Death: Sep 22, 1926
Birth: Jun 22,1884
8.  Upton Arthur DAFLER (p. 33) Death: Dec 12, 1939
(p. 34, Birth: Oct 7, 1887
9. Grace Gertrude DAFLER 34) Death:
Birth: Oct 7, 1887
10. Jesse DAFLER Death: Dec 11, 1907
Birth: Dec 15, 1890
11. Nora Etta DAFLER (p. 36) Death:
12. Joseph Raymond DAFLER (p. 40) Birth:  Mar 25, 1894
Death:
Family of Oscar Arbanis WYSONG and Hettie Lee DAFLER
David Henry Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Oscar Arbanis WYSONG Wife: Hettie Lee DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Jul 27, 1869
Death: Nov 24, 1937 Death: Oct 17,1943
Marriage: Sep 9, 1888
Their Children
- Birth:  Jul 31, 1890
1. William Henry WYSONG Death: Feb 13, 1925
. Birth: Dec 10, 1892
2.  Charles Oliver WYSONG (p. 23) Death:
. Birth: Jan 20, 1896
3. Lawrence David WYSONG (p. 24) Death:
4. Robert Franklin WYSONG (p. 24) Birth:  Apr 12, 1899
Death:
Birth: Jun 19, 1903
5. George Edgar WYSONG (p. 24) Death:

22



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Charles Oliver WYSONG and Carrie Augusta MYERS

David Henry Branch —3' Generation

Husband: Charles Oliver WYSONG Wife:
Birth: Dec 10, 1892 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jul 20, 1919
Their Children
Birth: May 1, 1920
Charles Emerson WYSONG (p. 23) Death:
. Birth:  Aug 31, 1924
Richard Eugene WYSONG (p. 23) Death:
Birth: Oct6, 1927
Betty Ellene WYSONG Death:
Julia Ann WYSONG Birth: Feb 15, 1930
Death:
Family of Charles Emerson WYSONG and Rebecca MILLER
David Henry Branch — 4th Generation
Husband: Charles Emerson WYSONG Wife: Rebecca MILLER
Birth: May 1, 1920 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 21, 1941
Their Children
Christina Jane WYSONG Birth: - May 2, 1942
Death:
Family of Richard Eugene WYSONG and Betty SAUL
David Henry Branch — 4th Generation
Husband: Richard Eugene WYSONG Wife: Betty SAUL
Birth: Aug 31, 1924 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage:

Their Children
Birth: Dec 30, 1943

Ronald Eugene WYSONG Death:

23



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Lawrence David WYSONG and Letha Fern ECK

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Lawrence David WYSONG Wife: Letha Fern ECK
Birth: Jan 20, 1896 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 6, 1928
Their Children
Rosie Lee WYSONG Birth:  Mar 3, 1929
Death:
Birth:  Jun 24, 1930
Rose Mary WYSONG Death:
Wilma Gene WYSONG Birth:  Oct 2, 1931
Death:
David Lawrence WYSONG Birth:  Jul 23, 1933
Death:
Family of Robert Franklin WYSONG and Gertrude Maude MCCUE
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Robert Franklin WYSONG Wife: Gertrude Maude MCCUE
Birth: Apr 12, 1899 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Apr5, 1921
Their Children
Marguerite EInora WYSONG Birth: ~ May 31,1922
Death:
Family of George Edgar WYSONG and Gladys Charlene NETSLEY
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: George Edgar WYSONG Wife: Gladys Charlene NETSLEY
Birth: Jun 19, 1903 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jul 29, 1927

24

Their Children

Birth: Mar 19, 1928
Death:  Jun 4, 1938

Birth: Sep 4, 1929
Death:

Birth: Mar 19, 1933
Death:

Birth: Feb 5, 1937
Death:

Birth: Mar 19, 1944
Death:

Mary Ann WYSONG
Barbara Lee WYSONG
Dale Donald WYSONG
Gene Allen WYSONG

Sharon Louise WYSONG



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Harvey SHANK and Tobina DAFLER

David Henry Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Harvey SHANK Wife: Tobina DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Aug 7, 1871
Death: Feb 19, 1925 Death: Nov 26, 1930
Marriage: Mar 31, 1895
Their Children
Birth: Nov 11, 1895
Harry Allen SHANK (p. 25) Death:
Birth: Jun 17,1897
George Everett SHANK Death:
. Birth:  Mar 3, 1899
Martha Catherine SHANK Death: Aug 27, 1900
John Edward SHANK Birth: Jan 13, 1901
Death:
Birth:  Oct 10, 1903
Anna Florence SHANK Death:  Apr 12, 1904
. Birth: Feb 1, 1904
Ralph Edison SHANK (p. 26) Death: Sep 11940
Birth:  Jul 27, 1907
Grace Elnora SHANK (p. 26) Death:
. Birth: Feb 8, 1910
Stanley Wilbur SHANK Death: Jul 23, 1910
. Birth: May 17,1913
Elizabeth Margaret SHANK (p. 26) Death:
Family of Harry Allen SHANK and Bessie ROLLMAN
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Harry Allen SHANK Wife: Bessie ROLLMAN
Birth: Nov 11, 1895 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Nov 25, 1917

Their Children

Birth: Jul1, 1918

Alpheus Harvey SHANK (p. 26) Death:
Birth: Aug9, 1922

Harold Dale SHANK Death:

25



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Alpheus Harvey SHANK and Jeraldine HUNT

David Henry Branch — 4t Generation

Husband: Alpheus Harvey SHANK Wife: Jeraldine HUNT
Birth: Jul 1, 1918 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 2, 1941
Family of Ralph Edison SHANK and Odessa LENK
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Ralph Edison SHANK Wife: Odessa LENK
Birth: Feb 1, 1904 Birth:
Death: Sep 1, 1940 Death:
Marriage: Sep 19, 1931
Their Children
Birth: Jun 4, 1938
Shelby Jean SHANK Death:
Family of Harold WEAVER and Grace Elnora SHANK
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Harold WEAVER Wife: Grace Elnora SHANK
Birth: Birth: Jul 27, 1907
Death: Death:
Marriage:
Their Children
. Birth: Aug1, 1931
Ralph Martin WEAVER Death:
Family of Leslie JONES and Elizabeth Margaret SHANK
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Leslie JONES Wife: Elizabeth Margaret SHANK
Birth: Birth: May 17, 1913
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 18, 1931

26



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Granville Jackson DAFLER and Catherine Lucinda SHAFER

David Henry Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Granville Jackson DAFLER Wife: Catherine Lucinda SHAFER
Birth: Sep 12,1873 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 3, 1889
Their Children
Birth:  Jul 24, 1899
Leona Etta DAFLER (p. 27) Death:
Birth: Jan1, 1903
Sydney Elmer DAFLER Death: Mar 20, 1903
.. Birth:  Apr 26, 1906
Vigil Thomas DAFLER Death:
Birth: Jan 20, 1912
Alva Eugene DAFLER (p. 28) Death:
Birth: Nov 16, 1917
Esta Sylvester DAFLER Death:
Family of Russell CURTIN and Leona Etta DAFLER
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Russell CURTIN Wife: Leona Etta DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Jul 24, 1899
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 11, 1917
Their Children
Birth: Feb 5,1918
Ray Dafler CURTIN (p. 28) Death:
Birth: Jun 27,1922
Paul Russell CURTIN Death: Feb 10, 1923
Birth:  Oct 25, 1923
Harold Lloyd CURTIN Death:

27



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Ray Dafler CURTIN and Thelma Virginia ANDERSON

David Henry Branch — 4th Generation

Husband: Ray Dafler CURTIN Wife: Thelma Virginia ANDERSON
Birth: Feb 5, 1918 Birth:

Death: Death:

Marriage: Aug 19, 1939

Their Children

1. Ray Dafler CURTIN Jr. Birth:  Aug 22, 1940

Death:
Birth: May 1, 1942
2.  Gary Lee CURTIN Death:
3.  RobertJoseph CURTIN rih 127, 1945
Death:

Family of Alva Eugene DAFLER and Ethel EHLER

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Alva Eugene DAFLER Wife: Ethel EHLER
Birth: Jan 20, 1912 Birth:

Death: Death:

Marriage: Jun 29, 1940

Their Children
Birth: Jun1,1943

1. Cheyrl Anne DAFLER Death:

Family of David Daniel DAFLER and Ola Etta SMITH

David Henry Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: David Daniel DAFLER Wife: Ola Etta SMITH
Birth: Sep 18, 1875 Birth:

Death: Feb 13, 1946 Death:

Marriage: Oct 19, 1901

Their Children

1. Carl Leroy DAFLER (p.29) Birth:  Dec 23, 1503

Death:

28



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Carl Leroy DAFLER and Susan DENLINGER

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Carl Leroy DAFLER Wife: Susan DENLINGER
Birth: Dec 23, 1903 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 16, 1928
Family of William COFFMAN and Laura Emma DAFLER
David Henry Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: William COFFMAN Wife: Laura Emma DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Jan 8, 1879
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jul 29, 1899
Their Children
Birth: Oct 15, 1899
1. Maude Irene COFFMAN (p. 29) Death:
Birth: May 11, 1902
2. EvaEllen COFFMAN (p. 30) Death:
3.  Charles Irvin COFFMAN Birth:  Jun 26, 1905
Death:
4. Edith Marie COFFMAN Birth:  Apr 6, 1907
Death:
5. William COFFMAN Jr. Birth:  Nov 21,1922
Death:
Family of Ross NEWMAN and Maude Irene COFFMAN
David Henry Branch — 3rd Generation
Husband: Ross NEWMAN Wife: Maude Irene COFFMAN
Birth: Birth: Oct 15, 1899
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 14, 1923

Their Children

Birth: Jan 27, 1924
Death: Aug1l17,1931

Birth: Aug1, 1926
Death:

Birth: May 5, 1929
Death:

1. Norval Keith NEWMAN
2. Delores Irene NEWMAN (p. 30)

3.  Damon Jay NEWMAN

29



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Don Thomas PITSINGER and Delores Irene NEWMAN

David Henry Branch — 4t Generation

Husband: Don Thomas PITSINGER Wife: Delores Irene NEWMAN
Birth: Birth: Aug 1, 1926
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 18, 1945
Family of Sylvester William BAKER and Eva Ellen COFFMAN

David Henry Branch — 3rd Generation
Husband: Sylvester William BAKER Wife: Eva Ellen COFFMAN
Birth: Birth: May 11, 1902
Death: Death:
Marriage: Sep 21, 1922

Their Children
.. . Birth: Jan 29, 1923
Patricia Semilene BAKER (p. 30) Death:
Family of William WOODWORTH and Patricia Semilene BAKER

David Henry Branch — 4t Generation
Husband: William WOODWORTH Wife: Patricia Semilene BAKER
Birth: Birth: Jan 29, 1923
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 2, 1946

Family of Dwight Aikman ETZLER and Eva Ellen COFFMAN

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Dwight Aikman ETZLER Wife: Eva Ellen COFFMAN
Birth: Birth: May 11, 1902
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 11, 1927

30



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of John Wolfgang DAFLER Il and Lucy Rebecca GLANDER

David Henry Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: John Wolfgang DAFLER II Wife: Lucy Rebecca GLANDER
Birth: Jan 7, 1880 Birth:
Death: Dec 1, 1942 Death:
Marriage: Oct 11, 1904
Their Children
Birth: Mar1, 1911
Charles Henry DAFLER (p. 31) Death:
. Birth: Dec1, 1912
Wilson Woodrow DAFLER (p. 31) Death:
Family of Charles Henry DAFLER and Ruth E. PENCE
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Charles Henry DAFLER Wife: Ruth E. PENCE
Birth: Mar 1, 1911 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Oct 10, 1942
Family of Wilson Woodrow DAFLER and Lois SWIHART
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Wilson Woodrow DAFLER Wife: Lois SWIHART
Birth: Dec 1, 1912 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 6, 1942

Their Children
Birth: Sep 17, 1944

Mary Ann DAFLER Death:

31



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of William Henry DAFLER and Rose Mary STEFFEN

David Henry Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: William Henry DAFLER Wife: Rose Mary STEFFEN
Birth: Feb 24, 1882 Birth:
Death: Sep 22, 1926 Death:
Marriage: Oct 14, 1903
Their Children
. Birth:  Jun 7, 1905
Rosemary Elizabeth DAFLER (p. 32) Death:
. Birth: Feb 10, 1913
Margaret Catherine DAFLER Death: Oct 19, 1913
- Birth: Jul 12, 1920
William Lawrence DAFLER (p. 32) Death:
Family of Mathias W. RUEMPING and Rosemary Elizabeth DAFLER
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Mathias W. RUEMPING Wife: Rosemary Elizabeth DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Jun 7, 1905
Death: Aug 13, 1937 Death:
Marriage: Sep 14, 1927
Their Children
Marianna RUEMPING Birth:  Aug 19, 1934
(via legal adoption) Death:
Family of William Lawrence DAFLER and Mary Catherine BELSHER
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: William Lawrence DAFLER Wife: Mary Catherine BELSHER
Birth: Jul 12, 1920 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Apr 19, 1941

32



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Upton Arthur DAFLER and Goldie PAXTON

David Henry Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Upton Arthur DAFLER Wife: Goldie PAXTON
Birth: Jun 22,1884 Birth:
Death: Dec 12, 1939 Death:
Marriage: Feb 24, 1917
Their Children
Birth: Nov 17,1918
Mary Jane DAFLER Death:
. Birth:  Aug4, 1921
Margaret Catherine DAFLER (p. 33) Death:
Richard Martin DAFLER Birth: - May 24, 1923
Death:
Rosanna DAFLER Birth: Dec 15, 1924
Death:
Birth: Feb 18, 1926
Upton Arthur DAFLER Jr. Death:
Rebecca Lee DAFLER Birth: Jul 30, 1929
Death:
Family of Marvin MONTCASTLE and Margaret Catherine DAFLER
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Marvin MONTCASTLE Wife: Margaret Catherine DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Aug 4, 1921
Death: Death:
Marriage:

33



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Gustavus OBERLE and Grace Gertrude DAFLER

David Henry Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Gustavus OBERLE Wife: Grace Gertrude DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Oct 7, 1887
Death: Sep 8, 1934 Death:
Marriage: Aug 20, 1907
Their Children
. - Birth:  Apr 18, 1908
1. David William OBERLE (p. 35) Death:
Birth:  Apr 26, 1910
2.  Grace Margaret OBERLE (p. 35) Death:
. Birth:  Sep 20, 1912
3. Rose Pauline OBERLE (p. 35) Death:
Birth:  Oct 20, 1913
4. John Jacob OBERLE (p. 36) Death:
. . Birth:  Apr 19, 1915
5. Marie Catherine OBERLE Death: Feb 19, 1929
6. Wanda Gertrude OBERLE Birth:  Mar 27,1918
Death:
Birth: Dec 23,1919
7. August Leo OBERLE Death: Jan 1, 1920
8.  May Elizabeth OBERLE Birth:  Aug 10, 1920
Death:
9. Paul Edward OBERLE Birth:  Sep 18, 1923
Death:
Birth:  Jun 24,1927
10. Walter Harvey OBERLE Death: Oct 24, 1927
Family of Guy E. BULL and Grace Gertrude DAFLER
David Henry Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Guy E. BULL Wife: Grace Gertrude DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Oct 7, 1887
Death: Death:
Marriage: Sep 12. 1938

34



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of David William OBERLE and Blanch ISENHART

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: David William OBERLE Wife: Blanch ISENHART
Birth: Apr 18, 1908 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jan 17, 1931
Their Children
Rose Marie OBERLE Birth:  Aug 30, 1932
Death:
Rachel Ann OBERLE Birth:  Sep 29, 1935
Death:
Family of Howard H. UPHAUS and Grace Margaret OBERLE
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Howard H. UPHAUS Wife: Grace Margaret OBERLE
Birth: Birth: Apr 26, 1910
Death: Death:
Marriage: Feb 14, 1931
Their Children
Howard Maurice UPHAUS Birth:  Mar 26, 1932
Death:
. Birth:  Mar 16, 1934
Joy Joeline UPHAUS Death:
Family of Ramsey MCDONALD and Rose Pauline OBERLE
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Ramsey MCDONALD Wife: Rose Pauline OBERLE
Birth: Birth: Sep 20, 1912
Death: Death:
Marriage: Apr 26, 1935

Their Children
Birth: Mar 26, 1936

William Ramsey MCDONALD Death:

35



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of John Jacob OBERLE and Rosella KELLENER

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: John Jacob OBERLE Wife: Rosella KELLENER
Birth: Oct 20, 1913 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Nov 27,1934
Their Children
1. Ronald Leo OBERLE Birth:  Sep 27, 1935
Death:
Family of Benjamin Franklin BUEHNER and Nora Etta DAFLER
David Henry Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Benjamin Franklin BUEHNER Wife: Nora Etta DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Dec 15, 1890
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 22, 1908
Their Children
. Birth:  Aug 23, 1909
1. Margaret Lovina BUEHNER Death: Aug 31, 1909
Birth:  Sep 15, 1910
2. Mary Irene BUEHNER (p. 37) Death:
Birth: Oct 18, 1912
3.  Beryl Mae BUEHNER (p. 37) Death:
. Birth:  Apr 21,1914
4. Dorothy Catherine BUEHNER Death: Sep 23,1914
Birth: Sep 6, 1915
5. RoyJoseph BUEHNER (p. 38) Death:
Birth: Mar6, 1917
6. Everett Dafler BUEHNER (p. 38) Death:
7. Charles Benjamin Franklin BUEHNER (p. 39) ng;:th- Aug 17,1918
Birth: Jun 18, 1920
8. Eva Elnora BUEHNER (p. 39) Death:
Birth:  Aug 30, 1921
9. Paul Woodrow BUEHNER Death: Sep 14, 1921
10.  William August BUEHNER Birth:  Apr 30, 1926
Death:
11.  James Dean BUEHNER Birth:  Nov 6, 1930
Death:

36



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Roscoe DITMER and Mary Irene BUEHNER

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Roscoe DITMER Wife: Mary Irene BUEHNER
Birth: Birth: Sep 15, 1910
Death: Death:
Marriage: Mar 15, 1925
Their Children
Birth:  Aug5, 1929
Roy Eugene DITMER Death:
Birth:  Nov 20, 1930
Mary Margaret DITMER Death:
Robert Lee DITMER Birth:  Apr 29, 1932
Death:
Donald Edward DITMER Birth: - Aug 24, 1936
Death:
. Birth: Jun 25,1938
Shirley Ann DITMER Death:
Kenneth Gene DITMER Birth:  Dec 6, 1341
Death:
Linda Lou DITMER Birth:  Jul 30, 1944
Death:
Family of Oscar N. SURBER and Beryl Mae BUEHNER
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Oscar N. SURBER Wife: Beryl Mae BUEHNER
Birth: Birth: Oct 18, 1912
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 6, 1931

Charlene May SURBER

Geraldene SURBER

Their Children

Birth:
Death:
Birth:
Death:

Apr 7,1932
Apr7,1932
Jul 20, 1935

37



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Roy Joseph BUEHNER and Ruth Ellen HASSERMAN

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Roy Joseph BUEHNER Wife: Ruth Ellen HASSERMAN
Birth: Sep 6, 1915 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Apr 6, 1935
Their Children
Birth:  Sep 3, 1935
1. Carol Leroy BUEHNER Death:
2. Jackie Duane BUEHNER Birth:  Mar 24, 1937
Death:
Birth: Feb 25,1938
3. RoyJoseph BUEHNER Jr. Death:
Birth: Oct 17, 1939
4.  Nancy Ann BUEHNER Death:
5. Dixie Jean BUEHNER Birth:  Feb 18, 1941
Death:
Family of Everett Dafler BUEHNER and Velma Cleora MOONEY
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Everett Dafler BUEHNER Wife: Velma Cleora MOONEY
Birth: Mar 6, 1917 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 23, 1941
Their Children
1. Everett Michael BUEHNER Birth: Jul 14, 1943
Death:
. Birth:  Mar 8, 1946
2. Leslie Kay BUEHNER Death:

38



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Charles Benjamin Franklin BUEHNER and Mildred JOHNSON

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Charles Benjamin Franklin BUEHNER Wife: Mildred JOHNSON
Birth: Aug 17, 1918 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 17, 1945
Their Children
Janice Marie BUEHNER Birth: - May 3, 1946
Death:
Family of Ralph Daniel SHUSS and Eva EInora BUEHNER
Husband: Ralph Daniel SHUSS Wife: Eva Elnora BUEHNER
Birth: Birth: Jun 18, 1920
Death: Death:
Marriage: Oct 17, 1943
Family of Richard I. FISHER and Eva Elnora BUEHNER

Husband: Richard I. FISHER Wife: Eva Elnora BUEHNER
Birth: Birth: Jun 18, 1920
Death: Death:
Marriage: Feb 14, 1946

39



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Joseph Raymond DAFLER and Wanda UNGER

David Henry Branch —2"® Generation

Husband: Joseph Raymond DAFLER Wife: Wanda UNGER
Birth: Mar 25, 1894 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 24, 1914
Their Children
1. Joseph Raymond DAFLER Jr. (p. 40) Birth:  Aug 25, 1915
Death:
Birth: Jul5, 1917
2. Henry Arthur DAFLER (p. 41) Death:
. Birth:  Jun 23,1919
3. Gerald Granville DAFLER (p. 41) Death:
Birth: Mar 26, 1921
4. Dale Unger DAFLER (p. 41) Death:
Birth: Feb 7,1923
5. James Eugene DAFLER (p. 41) Death:
6. Carolene Evelyn DAFLER Birth:  Nov 10, 1924
Death:
7. Frederick Leon DAFLER Birth: - Jan 5, 1928
Death:
8.  Paul David DAFLER Birth: Jun 24, 1931
Death:
9. Samantha Joanne DAFLER Birth: - May 10, 1933
Death:
10.  Patricia Jean DAFLER Birth: ~ Jun 3, 1935
Death:
11.  John Ware DAFLER Birth: Jan 31, 1938
Death:
12.  Kenneth Robert DAFLER Birth:  Apr 30, 1940
Death:
Family of Joseph Raymond DAFLER Jr. and Virginia HANDLEY
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Joseph Raymond DAFLER Jr Wife: Virginia HANDLEY
Birth: Aug 25, 1915 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 3, 1942
Their Children
1. sandra Kathleen DAFLER Birth:  Dec 3, 1945
Death:
Birth: Feb 15, 1947
2. Ann Kathryn DAFLER Death:

40



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Henry Arthur DAFLER and Virginia Elizabeth SEVERN

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Henry Arthur DAFLER Wife: Virginia Elizabeth SEVERN
Birth: Jul 5, 1917 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jan 10, 1947
Family of Gerald Granville DAFLER and Freda Beth SHIPLETT
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Gerald Granville DAFLER Wife: Freda Beth SHIPLETT
Birth: Jun 23,1919 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Apr 3,1943

Their Children
Birth:  Aug 8, 1943

Sharon Ann DAFLER Death:

Family of Dale Unger DAFLER and Catherine SIMPSON

David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Dale Unger DAFLER Wife: Catherine SIMPSON
Birth: Mar 26, 1921 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: May 2, 1947
Family of James Eugene DAFLER and Marjorie PRISER
David Henry Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: James Eugene DAFLER Wife: Marjorie PRISER
Birth: Feb 7, 1923 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: My 10, 1944
Their Children

Birth:  Nov 29, 1946
Death:

Ronald Leslie DAFLER

41



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Christian Wolfgang DAFLER and Elizabeth Louise DEAM

Christian Wolfgang Branch — 15t Generation

Husband: Christian Wolfgang DAFLER Wife: Elizabeth Louise DEAM
Birth: Sep 17, 1847 Birth:
Death: Feb 2, 1925 Death: Aug 29, 1921
Marriage: Nov 5, 1872
Their Children
. (p. 42- Birth: Oct 4, 1878
Flora Louise DAFLER 43) Death: Jun 13, 1947
. Birth: Jun 28, 1875
Pearl Viola DAFLER (p. 43) Death: Mar 18, 1919
Birth: Jan 25, 1881
Harry Webster DAFLER (p. 44) Death: Mar 28, 1936
Birth: Nov 3, 1889
Forrest Wesley DAFLER (p. 46) Death:  Jul 7, 1943
Family of Charles Willard GUNTLE and Flora Louise DAFLER
Christian Wolfgang Branch —2" Generation
Husband: Charles Willard GUNTLE Wife: Flora Louise DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Oct 4, 1878
Death: May 10, 1924 Death: Jun 13, 1947
Marriage: Dec 25, 1895
Family of Everett LINES and Flora Louise DAFLER
Christian Wolfgang Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Everett LINES Wife: Flora Louise DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Oct 4, 1878
Death: Death: Jun 13, 1947
Marriage: Nov 25, 1925
Divorce: 1928
Family of Simeon A. WEGLEY and Flora Louise DAFLER
Christian Wolfgang Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Simeon A. WEGLEY Wife: Flora Louise DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Oct 4, 1878
Death: Aug 5, 1930 Death: Jun 13, 1947
Marriage: Feb 20 1929

42



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Samuel HOY and Flora Louise DAFLER

Christian Wolfgang Branch —2" Generation

Husband: Samuel HOY Wife: Flora Louise DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Oct 4, 1878
Death: Death: Jun 13, 1947
Marriage: May 6, 1935
Note: Samuel Hoy subsequently married Ida Belle (Erbaugh) Dafler — see p. 14.
Family of Elmer Ellsworth WEAVER and Pearl Viola DAFLER
Christian Wolfgang Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Elmer Ellsworth WEAVER Wife: Pearl Viola DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Jun 28, 1875
Death: Death: Mar 18, 1919
Marriage: Apr 26, 1899
Their Children
Birth:  Nov 24, 1900
Roy Emerson WEAVER (p. 43) Death:
Birth:  Aug 10, 1906
Herschel Russell WEAVER (p. 44) Death:
Birth:  Jul 28, 1910
Imo Gladys WEAVER Death:
Birth: Mar 18, 1913
Harry Forrest WEAVER Death: Mar 18, 1913
Family of Elmer Ellsworth WEAVER and Lenora ALLAMAN
Christian Wolfgang Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Elmer Ellsworth WEAVER Wife: Lenora ALLAMAN
Birth: Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Mar 31, 1915
Family of Roy Emerson WEAVER and Edith E. SEIBERT
Christian Wolfgang Branch — 3" Generation
Husband: Roy Emerson WEAVER Wife: Edith E. SEIBERT
Birth: Nov 24, 1900 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jul 9, 1930

43



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Herschel Russell WEAVER and Wanda Florence WEGNER

Christian Wolfgang Branch — 3" Generation

Husband: Herschel Russell WEAVER Wife: Wanda Florence WEGNER
Birth: Aug 10, 1906 Birth:

Death: Death:

Marriage: Jun 5, 1926

Their Children
Birth: Jan1, 1927
Death:
Birth: May 14, 1931
Death:

1. Edward Ellsworth WEAVER

2. Jean Roberta WEAVER

Family of Harry Webster DAFLER and Bertha Almeda IZOR

Christian Wolfgang Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Harry Webster DAFLER Wife: Bertha Almeda IZOR
Birth: Jan 25, 1881 Birth: Jul 16, 1881

Death: Mar 28, 1936 Death:

Marriage: Oct 4, 1903

Their Children

1. Weden Emerson DAFLER (p. 44) Birth: - Jun1, 1504

Death:
2. Kathryn Bernice DAFLER (p. 45) DBei;:z Aug 21, 1905
3. Maurice Eugene DAFLER (p. 45) DZ';E Sep 7, 1909
4. Glen Wilson DAFLER (p. 45) oirth: - Oct23, 1912
5.  Russell Kenneth DAFLER (p. 46) DZ';E Sep 4, 1915
6. Virginia Louise DAFLER (p. 46) D‘Z‘;E lan 9, 1921

Family of Weden Emerson DAFLER and Dorothy Katherine HOLWEGER

Christian Wolfgang Branch — 3" Generation

Husband: Weden Emerson DAFLER Wife: Dorothy Katherine HOLWEGER
Birth: Jun 1, 1904 Birth:

Death: Death:

Marriage: Aug 11, 1927

Their Children
Birth: Feb 7,1932

1. Duane Dean DAFLER Death:

44



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of John W. HEISTAND and Kathryn Bernice DAFLER

Christian Wolfgang Branch — 3" Generation

Husband: John W. HEISTAND Wife: Kathryn Bernice DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Aug 21, 1905
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 23, 1930
Their Children
Jane Elizabeth HEISTAND Birth:  Dec 24, 1931
Death:
Paul Bruce HEISTAND Birth:  Sep7,1933
Death:
. Birth:  Mar 10, 1935
Sylvia Ann HEISTAND Death:
Family of Maurice Eugene DAFLER and Bernice STINE
Christian Wolfgang Branch -3 Generation
Husband: Maurice Eugene DAFLER Wife: Bernice STINE
Birth: Sep 7, 1909 Birth: Mar 2, 1911
Death: Death:
Marriage: Apr 23,1931
Their Children
Birth: Feb 6, 1932
Gene Lloyd DAFLER Death:
L Birth: Jul 4, 1942
Marcella Virginia DAFLER Death:
Family of Glen Wilson DAFLER and Nevada ZELLHART
Christian Wolfgang Branch — 3" Generation
Husband: Glen Wilson DAFLER Wife: Nevada ZELLHART
Birth: Oct 23, 1912 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 17,1939

Their Children

Freya Ann DAFLER

Dennis Lee DAFLER

Birth:  Aug 14, 1940
Death:

Birth: Feb 16, 1946
Death:

45



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Russell Kenneth DAFLER and Hazel MCCLELLAN

Christian Wolfgang Branch -3 Generation

Husband: Russell Kenneth DAFLER Wife: Hazel MCCLELLAN
Birth: Sep 4, 1915 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Oct 6, 1942
Family of Thomas THOMAS Jr and Virginia Louise DAFLER
Christian Wolfgang Branch -3 Generation
Husband: Thomas THOMAS Jr Wife: Virginia Louise DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Jan 9, 1921
Death: Death:
Marriage: Nov 25, 1942
Their Children
Thomas THOMAS Birth: Mar 14, 1945
Death:
Family of Forrest Wesley DAFLER and Opal Lehla PEFLEY
Christian Wolfgang Branch —2" Generation
Husband: Forrest Wesley DAFLER Wife: Opal Lehla PEFLEY
Birth: Nov 3, 1889 Birth:
Death: Jul 7, 1943 Death: Jun 26, 1932
Marriage: May 31, 1917
Their Children
Birth: Nov 4, 1919
Lorean Marcella DAFLER (p. 47) Death:
Birth:  May 4, 1927
Myrna Mae DAFLER Death: Feb2, 1928
Family of Forrest Wesley DAFLER and Edna SHANK
Christian Wolfgang Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Forrest Wesley DAFLER Wife: Edna SHANK
Birth: Nov 3, 1889 Birth:
Death: Jul 7, 1943 Death:
Marriage: Jun 29, 1935

46

Their Children
Birth:  Oct 16, 1937

Rodney Dean DAFLER Death:



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Russell LAUDERBACK and Lorean Marcella DAFLER

Christian Wolfgang Branch -3 Generation

Husband:
Birth:
Death:
Marriage:

Russell LAUDERBACK Wife: Lorean Marcella DAFLER
Birth: Nov 4, 1919
Death:

Nov 4, 1939

Their Children

Dale Martin LAUDERBACK Birth:
Death:

Barbara Jean LAUDERBACK Birth:
Death:

Joan Marcella LAUDERBACK Birth:
Death:

Birth:

Gary M. LAUDERBACK o

Dec 6, 1939

Dec 11, 1939
Nov 22, 1941
Dec 23, 1941
Aug 13, 1943

Feb 6, 1945

47



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Andrew Jackson KEPLER and Rosanna Susanna Sophia DAFLER

Rosanna Susanna Sophia Branch — 15t Generation

Husband: Andrew Jackson KEPLER Wife: Rosanna Susanna Sophia DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Feb 19, 1850
Death: Sep 1, 1892 Death: Dec 15, 1943
Marriage: Mar 30, 1870
Their Children
Birth: Jan 31, 1871
1. Lauretta Belle KEPLER Death: Jun 14, 1943
. Birth:  Oct 11, 1872
2. Dora Viola KEPLER (p. 48) Death:
. Birth:  Feb 24, 1876
3. Margaret Elizabeth KEPLER (p. 48) Death:
Family of Norman Montague STACKHOUSE and Dora Viola KEPLER
Rosanna Susanna Sophia Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Norman Montague STACKHOUSE Wife: Dora Viola KEPLER
Birth: Birth: Oct 11, 1872
Death: Mar 29, 1941 Death:
Marriage: Jun 2, 1901
Family of Francis Clemence STAHL and Margaret Elizabeth KEPLER
Rosanna Susanna Sophia Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Francis Clemence STAHL Wife: Margaret Elizabeth KEPLER
Birth: Birth: Feb 24, 1876
Death: Death:
Marriage: Oct 31, 1895
Divorced:
Family of James Allen PYNE and Margaret Elizabeth KEPLER
Rosanna Susanna Sophia Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: James Allen PYNE Wife: Margaret Elizabeth KEPLER
Birth: Birth: Feb 24, 1876
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 21, 1906
Divorced:

48



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Lewis Phillip DAFLER and Alice Martha STOCKSLAGER

Lewis Philip Branch — 1t Generation

Husband: Lewis Phillip DAFLER Wife: Alice Martha STOCKSLAGER
Birth: Mar 4, 1853 Birth:

Death: Oct 11, 1929 Death: Aug 17, 1929

Marriage: Dec 20, 1877

Their Children
Birth: Oct 14, 1879

1. Maude Ardella DAFLER (p. 49) Death:
) Birth: Mar 3, 1881
2. Lawrence Merrill DAFLER (p. 50) Death: Jul 23, 1946
Birth: Nov 2, 1883
3. Harvey Elwood DAFLER (p. 50) Death:
4., Howard Webster DAFLER prih: Deci6, 1885
Death:
. _ Birth: Mar 16, 1888
5. Sadie Elizabeth DAFLER (p. 51) Death:
Birth:  Aug 17, 1893
6. Mae Belle DAFLER (p. 51) Death:
. Birth:  Sep 23, 1895
7. Alda Birone DAFLER (p. 52) Death:

Family of Charles Austin KREITZER and Maude Ardella DAFLER

Lewis Philip Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Charles Austin KREITZER Wife: Maude Ardella DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Oct 14, 1879

Death: Death:

Marriage: Nov 17, 1901

Their Children
Birth:  Sep 12, 1902

1.  Orville Clifford KREITZER (p. 49) Death:
2. Valiera Catherine KREITZER (p. 50) DE:;::S Apr 26, 1908

Family of Orville Clifford KREITZER and Madge Rebecca CARROL

Lewis Philip Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Orville Clifford KREITZER Wife: Madge Rebecca CARROL
Birth: Sep 12, 1902 Birth:
Death: Death:

Marriage: Feb 15, 1923



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Clarence THIELMAN and Valiera Catherine KREITZER

Lewis Philip Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Clarence THIELMAN Wife: Valiera Catherine KREITZER
Birth: Birth: Apr 26, 1908
Death: Sep 1, 1946 Death:
Marriage: Oct 3, 1929
Their Children
1. James Clarence THIELMAN Birth: - Nov 2, 1930
Death:
2. Joseph Edwin THIELMAN Birth:  May 25, 1941
Death:
Family of Lawrence Merrill DAFLER and Anna Christine LINDGREEN
Lewis Philip Branch =2 Generation
Husband: Lawrence Merrill DAFLER Wife: Anna Christine LINDGREEN
Birth: Mar 3, 1881 Birth:
Death: Jul 23, 1946 Death:
Marriage: Apr 3,1913
Family of Harvey Elwood DAFLER and Naomi Edith IMLER
Lewis Philip Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Harvey Elwood DAFLER Wife: Naomi Edith IMLER
Birth: Nov 2, 1883 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Nov 26, 1913

50

Their Children
Birth: Nov 7,1916
Death:
Birth: Mar 27, 1920
Death:

1. Norma Lucille DAFLER

2. Mary Alice DAFLER



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Clyde SNYDER and Sadie Elizabeth DAFLER

Lewis Philip Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Clyde SNYDER Wife: Sadie Elizabeth DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Mar 16, 1888
Death: Death:
Marriage: Oct 14, 1914
Their Children
. Birth: Mar 24, 1919
Hazel Elizabeth SNYDER (p. 51) Death:
Family of Homer YOST and Hazel Elizabeth SNYDER
Lewis Philip Branch — 3™ Generation
Husband: Homer YOST Wife: Hazel Elizabeth SNYDER
Birth: Birth: Mar 24, 1919
Death: Death:
Marriage:
Their Children
Shela Ann YOST Birth: Dec 16, 1941
Death:
Family of Aja Eugene JOHNSON and Mae Belle DAFLER
Lewis Philip Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Aja Eugene JOHNSON Wife: Mae Belle DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Aug 17, 1893
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 24, 1920

Their Children
Birth: Jun1, 1921

Margaret Loraine JOHNSON (p. 52) Death:
Wilma Eileen JOHNSON ori Sep 19,1926
Death:

51



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Robert Andrew FLORY and Margaret Loraine JOHNSON

Lewis Philip Branch — 3™ Generation

Husband: Robert Andrew FLORY Wife: Margaret Loraine JOHNSON
Birth: Birth: Jun 1, 1921
Death: Death:
Marriage: Oct 3, 1942

Family of Harry Edgar JOHNSON and Alda Birone DAFLER

Lewis Philip Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Harry Edgar JOHNSON Wife: Alda Birone DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Sep 23, 1895
Death: Death:
Marriage: Dec 22,1923

52



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Thomas Andrew DILLON and Elizabeth Barbara Missouri DAFLER

Elizabeth Barbara Missouri Branch — 1°t Generation

Husband: Thomas Andrew DILLON Wife: Elizabeth Barbara Missouri DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Dec 11, 1855

Death: Jan 11, 1910 Death: Jun 7, 1944

Marriage: Jul 13, 1893

Family of Samuel Nathaniel HUGHES and Elizabeth Barbara Missouri DAFLER

Elizabeth Barbara Missouri Branch — 1t Generation

Husband: Samuel Nathaniel HUGHES Wife: Elizabeth Barbara Missouri DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Dec 11, 1855

Death: Death: Jun 7, 1944

Marriage: Dec 24,1919

Family of William John TOLIVER and Margaret Anna Catherine DAFLER

Margaret Anna Catherine Branch — 15t Generation

Husband: William John TOLIVER Wife: Margaret Anna Catherine DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Jul 6, 1858

Death: Death: Nov 9, 1929

Marriage: Apr 28,1901

53



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Wesley Webster DAFLER and Aletha May BOOKER

Wesley Webster Branch — 15t Generation

Husband: Wesley Webster DAFLER Wife: Aletha May BOOKER
Birth: Aug 24, 1863 Birth:

Death: Death:

Marriage: Oct 2, 1895

Their Children
Birth:  Sep 10, 1896

1. Hazel May DAFLER (p. 54) Death:
) Birth:  May 21, 1899

2.  Anna Catherine DAFLER (p. 55) Death:

Birth: Dec 4, 1900

3. George Webster DAFLER (p. 55) Death:
4. Herschel Edward DAFLER prin: Nov2s, 1502

Death:
. Birth: Dec 21, 1905

5.  Alice Irene DAFLER (p. 56) Death:
6. Robert Booker DAFLER ot Mar26, 191

Death:
. Birth: Oct17, 1916

7. Richard Eugene DAFLER (p. 56) Death:

Family of John Ebson THORNE and Hazel May DAFLER

Wesley Webster Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: John Ebson THORNE Wife: Hazel May DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Sep 10, 1896
Death: Death:

Marriage: Jul 7, 1919

Their Children

Birth: Jan 20, 1921

1. John Ebson THORNE Jr. (p. 55) Death:
Birth:  Oct 20, 1923

2. Barbara Aletha THORNE Death:  Aug 26, 1924

54



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of John Ebson THORNE Jr. and Jacqueline A. PRILLER

Wesley Webster Branch — 3 Generation

Husband: John Ebson THORNE Jr Wife: Jacqueline A. PRILLER
Birth: Jan 20, 1921 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Apr 25,1943
Their Children
Erica Lee THORNE Birth:  Apr 12, 1944
Death:
Theresa Lynne THORNE Birth: ~ May 22, 1947
Death:
Family of William David WILSON and Anna Catherine DAFLER
Wesley Webster Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: William David WILSON Wife: Anna Catherine DAFLER
Birth: Birth: May 21, 1899
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 26, 1923
Their Children
William David WILSON Jr. Birth:  Sep 10, 1924
Death:
Margaret Anna WILSON Birth:  Apr 30, 1927
Death:
Mary Elizabeth WILSON Birth:  Mar 14, 1929
Death:
Family of George Webster DAFLER and Ann VOSS
Wesley Webster Branch — 2nd Generation
Husband: George Webster DAFLER Wife: Ann VOSS
Birth: Dec 4, 1900 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jul 24, 1925

Their Children

Georgia May DAFLER

James Richard DAFLER

Birth: Jun1, 1926
Death:

Birth:  Nov 10, 1930
Death:

55



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Russell ROBBINS and Alice Irene DAFLER

Wesley Webster Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Russell ROBBINS Wife: Alice Irene DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Dec 21, 1905
Death: Death:
Marriage: Aug 4, 1929
Their Children
Robert Wesley ROBBINS Birth:  Apr 28, 1931
Death:
. Birth: Mar 22, 1934
Kirby Jarrett ROBBINS Death:
Family of Richard Eugene DAFLER and Dorothy HODSON
Wesley Webster Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Richard Eugene DAFLER Wife: Dorothy HODSON
Birth: Oct 17, 1916 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 1, 1944
Their Children
. Birth: Oct 14, 1945
Stephanie DAFLER Death:
Family of Charles Ezra DAFLER and Ivra Idella APPLE
Charles Ezra Branch — 15t Generation
Husband: Charles Ezra DAFLER Wife: Ivra Idella APPLE
Birth: May 7, 1866 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Sep 17,1891

56

Their Children

Clarence Walter DAFLER (p. 56) Birth:  Apr 3, 1892

Death:
Birth:  Apr 27, 1893

Horace Webster DAFLER (p. 57) Death:
' Birth: Sep 17, 1894

Clyde Orville DAFLER (p.57) Death:



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Clarence Walter DAFLER and Martha MYERS

Charles Ezra Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Clarence Walter DAFLER Wife: Martha MYERS
Birth: Apr 3, 1892 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Sep 3, 1935
Their Children
Charles William DAFLER Birth:  Sep 12, 1936
Death:
Zoa Susanna DAFLER Birth: - Sep 20, 1941
Death:
Family of Horace Webster DAFLER and Susanna May ESHBAUGH
Charles Ezra Branch — 2" Generation
Husband: Horace Webster DAFLER Wife: Susanna May ESHBAUGH
Birth: Apr 27, 1893 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jul 4, 1916
Family of Clyde Orville DAFLER and Zoa Averil LUDY
Charles Ezra Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Clyde Orville DAFLER Wife: Zoa Averil LUDY
Birth: Sep 17, 1894 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Jun 18, 1916

57



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Upton Andrew DAFLER and Elizabeth Alice BAKER

Upton Andrew Branch — 1t Generation

Husband:
Birth:
Death:
Marriage:

Upton Andrew DAFLER Wife: Elizabeth Alice BAKER
Aug 18, 1870 Birth:
Death:

Apr 18, 1896

Their Children

Earl Elmer DAFLER (Pé ;3)8‘ DZI;:: Apr 17,1897
Treva Elizabeth DAFLER * (p.59) D‘Z‘;E Aug 13, 1901
Ruth Martha DAFLER (p. 59) DZI;:: Aug 23, 1903
Catherine Mary DAFLER (p.so) o Nov2s, 1908

* Name legally changed to Jane Elizabeth DAFLER on or about June 18, 1929, prior to marriage.

Family of Earl EImer DAFLER and Mabel BYMASTER

Upton Andrew Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Earl EImer DAFLER Wife: Mabel BYMASTER
Birth: Apr 17, 1897 Birth: Sep 1, 1934
Death: Death:
Marriage: Apr 10, 1926

Family of Earl ElImer DAFLER and Joan WAGNER

Upton Andrew Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Earl Elmer DAFLER Wife: Joan WAGNER
Birth: Apr 17, 1897 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage: Mar 12, 1935

58

Their Children

Birth:  Aug 12, 1939

Saundra Elizabeth DAFLER Death:



Appendix A: Descendants of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Donald MCDOWELL and Jane Elizabeth DAFLER

Upton Andrew Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Donald MCDOWELL Wife: Jane Elizabeth DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Aug 13, 1901

Death: Death:

Marriage: Jun 18, 1929

Their Children
Birth: Jan 14, 1933
Death:
Birth: May 14, 1937
Death:

1. Donna Jane MCDOWELL

2.  Sandra Kay MCDOWELL

Family of Floyd Gaar DAVIS and Ruth Martha DAFLER

Upton Andrew Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Floyd Gaar DAVIS Wife: Ruth Martha DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Aug 23, 1903

Death: Death:

Marriage: Oct 8, 1928

Family of Rudolph Benjamin MAULE and Catherine Mary DAFLER

Upton Andrew Branch — 2" Generation

Husband: Rudolph Benjamin MAULE Wife: Catherine Mary DAFLER
Birth: Birth: Nov 29, 1908

Death: Death:

Marriage: Feb 7, 1928

Their Children
Birth: Oct 21, 1936
Death:
Birth: Mar1, 1942
Death:

1.  Marilyn Maxine MAULE

2. Marvin Michael MAULE

59



APPENDIX B

Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

In 2012, Wes Dafler visited the Dorfler family source village of Heinersreuth, in the Upper Franconia region of
Bavaria, Germany. In an unexpected and serendipitous turn of events, he returned with nine pages of ancestral
information for the father of the Dafler lineage. From a letter describing that day:

“The church letter in the Dafler Book indicated that Johann Wolfgang was released from the congregation
in Heinersreuth, so we decided to see if the church was still in existence. Heinersreuth only has one church,
which is Lutheran, but it was only erected in 1937. On a hunch we decided to check at the fellowship hall,
where we unexpectedly got a lucky break.

The church secretary was in her office and invited us in. She spoke enough English that | was able to explain
that we were looking for more information on our family history, and she offered to put us in touch with the
town’s amateur historian, Annaliese Uckele. We accepted, and she asked our names for the introduction.
When | said “Dafler,” she immediately corrected me. “Dorfler, you mean? There are many Dorflers here,”
she said. This was the first independent confirmation that we had with the information in the Dafler Book.
(It was also the first time | was pleased by a different spelling and pronunciation of my surname!)

We met with Frau Uckele for about an hour. She has digitized the records of the five town churches and
collated them, and she had published the results in a book. Within 5 minutes of our arrival, she had found
Johann Wolfgang Dorfler under the entry of his father, Johann Konrad. The birth date, town of residence,
and sibling name from the church letter (as recorded in the Dafler Book) also matches the records provided
in her research materials. This correlation convinced me that her records and our records referred to the
same person.

Frau Uckele provided me with one final, but incredibly valuable, item. She was able to provide a complete
record of the ancestors of Johann Wolfgang Dorfler from her collection of church records. As this data is
based on the original church records and has been published in Germany, | believe this information may be
considered a reliable record of the ancestry of Johann Wolfgang Dorfler — and, therefore, of all Daflers in
America today.”

This data has been reformatted using the same convention used in Appendix A. On the following page, the person
listed as Johann Wolfgang Dérfler, 3™ child of Johann Conrad and Anna Margaretha Dérfler, is believed to be the
same person known in the United States as John Wolfgang Dafler by the time of his death.

60



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Johann Conrad DORFLER and Anna Margaretha SCHMIDT

Johann Wolfgang’s Parents

Husband: Johann Conrad DORFLER Wife: Anna Margaretha SCHMIDT
Birth: Jan 14, 1768 Birth: May 28, 1778
Death: Apr9, 1839 Death: Dec 18, 1840
Marriage: Jul 11, 1793
Their Children
) i Birth: Sep 21, 1794
1. Margaretha Elisabetha DORFLER Death: Nov 19, 1794
2. Anna Barbara DORFLER Birth: - Mar 8, 1796
Death:
o Birth:  Jun 20, 1798
3. Johann Wolfgang DORFLER (p. 12) Death:
. Birth:  May 29, 1800
4. Johann Eberhard DORFLER Death: Feb 16, 1883
" Birth: Oct 18, 1801
5. Anna Barbara DORFLER Death:  Sep 4, 1803
. " Birth: May 18, 1803
6. Anna Catharina DORFLER Death: Sep 5, 1803
7. Anna Barbara DORFLER Birth:  Aug 29, 1804
Death:
. - Birth: Feb 21, 1806
8.  Anna Catharina DORFLER Death: Apr7, 1808
. Birth: Mar5, 1808
9. Johann DORFLER Death: Apr7, 1808
10.  Johann DORFLER Birth: ~ Aug 17, 1809
Death:
11.  Johann Konrad DORFLER Birth:  Sep 19, 1811
Death:
o Birth: Oct17, 1813
12. Margaretha Barbara DORFLER Death: Feb 16, 1815
Family of Johann Leonhard DORFLER and Anna KRAUS
Johann Wolfgang’s Grandfather
Husband: Johann Leonhard DORFLER Wife: Anna KRAUS
Birth: Feb 9, 1738 Birth: c. 1738
Death: Feb 25, 1803 Death:
Marriage:
Their Children
1. Johann Martin DORFLER Birth:  Feb 2, 1763

Death:

61



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Johann Leonhard DORFLER and Anna Barbara BOCK

Johann Wolfgang’s Grandparents

Husband: Johann Leonhard DORFLER Wife: Anna Barbara BOCK
Birth: Feb 9, 1738 Birth: Jan 1, 1745
Death: Feb 25, 1803 Death: Dec 16, 1792
Marriage: Aug 24, 1764
Their Children
1. Johann Leonhardt DORFLER Birth: ~ Feb 20, 1763
Death:
" Birth: Nov 13, 1765
2. Anna Margaretha DORFLER Death: Feb 29, 1796
e Birth: Jan 14, 1768
3. Johann Conrad DORFLER (p. 61) Death: Apr 9, 1839
" Birth:  Aug 19, 1770
4, Barbara DORFLER Death: Apr 18, 1771
- Birth: Mar 19, 1772
5. Johann Leonhart DORFLER Death: Mar8, 1774
6. Catharina DORFLER Birth: - May 8, 1775
Death:
7. Johann DORFLER Birth:  Sep 12,1776
Death:
" Birth: Nov 14, 1778
8. Barbara DORFLER Death: Jan 13, 1839
- Birth: Jul 30, 1781
9. Johann Leonhart DORFLER Death: Jun 5, 1782
10.  Anna Catharina DORFLER Birth:  May 17, 1783
Death:
" Birth: Aug6, 1784
11. Margaretha DORFLER Death: Oct 23, 1785
. Birth:  Nov 30, 1785
12. Johann DORFLER Death: Jun 12, 1862
Family of Johann Leonhard DORFLER and Cunigunda HOFMANN
Johann Wolfgang’s Grandfather
Husband: Johann Leonhard DORFLER Wife: Cunigunda HOFMANN
Birth: Feb 9, 1738 Birth: Nov 11, 1755
Death: Feb 25, 1803 Death: Dec 28, 1799
Marriage: Sep 23,1793
Their Children
. .. Birth:  Apr 24,1794
1. Anna Magdalena Katharina DORFLER Death: Feb 26, 1860

62



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Georg Adam SCHMIDT

Johann Wolfgang’s Grandfather

Husband: Georg Adam SCHMIDT Wife:
Birth: c. 1748 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage:

Their Children

1. Anna Margaretha SCHMIDT (p. 61) Birth: ~ May 28, 1778

Death: Dec 18, 1840

Family of Johannes DORFLER and Margaretha DORFLER

Johann Wolfgang’s Great-Grandparents

Husband: Johannes DORFLER Wife: Margaretha DORFLER
Birth: Aug 16, 1713 Birth: c. 1718

Death: Mar 23, 1778 Death: Mar 3, 1796
Marriage: Nov 6, 1736

Their Children
e Birth: Feb9, 1738
1. Johann Leonhard DORFLER (p.62) Death:  Feb 25, 1803
Birth:  Jul 30, 1739
Death: Jun 16,1797
Birth: Apr11, 1741
Death:
Birth: Jan 13, 1743
Death:
Birth: Feb 9, 1744
Death: c. Aug, 1746
Birth: May 17, 1745

2. Anna Margaretha DORFLER

3. Catharina Margaretha DORFLER
4.  Johann Adam DORFLER

5. Johann Adam DORFLER

6. Johann Adam DORFLER

Death:

7. Georg Adam DORFLER Birth: ~Jul 28,1747
Death:

8.  Margaretha Catharina DORFLER DiI;ES May 18, 1749

Birth: Aug11, 1751
Death: Nov 18, 1808
Birth: Jun 17,1754
Death: May5, 1819
Birth:  Apr 26, 1757
Death: Jan 18, 1823

9. Johann DORFLER
10. Catharina Margaretha DORFLER

11. Johann Nicholaus DORFLER



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Johannes BOCK and Anna HAMMERLEIN

Johann Wolfgang’s Great-Grandparents

Husband: Johannes BOCK Wife: Anna HAMMERLEIN
Birth: Mar 26, 1705 Birth: May 16, 1716
Death: Oct 8, 1762 Death: Apr9, 1785
Marriage: Nov 16, 1739
Their Children
. Birth:  Aug 22, 1740
Walpurgis BOCK Death:  Nov 6, 1800
Birth: Feb 11, 1743
Johann Eberhard BOCK Death: Feb 12, 1744
Birth: Jan1, 1745
Anna Barbara BOCK (p. 62) Death: Dec 16, 1792
Birth: Sep 17,1747
Margaretha BOCK Death:  Apr 16, 1748
Birth: Mar 4, 1749
Johan Eberhard BOCK Death: Jun 18, 1794
Birth:  Sep 21, 1751
Johannes BOCK Death: Apr 15, 1824
Birth: Feb 13,1754
Johann Wolfgang BOCK Death:
Anna Catharina BOCK Birth:  Aug 18, 1756
Death:
Birth: Feb 18, 1760
Georg BOCK Death:  Apr 4, 1760
Family of Wolfgang DORFLER and Catharina CASTNER
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x2) Grandparents
Husband: Wolfgang DORFLER Wife: Catharina CASTNER
Birth: c. 1676 Birth: c. 1679
Death: Aug 21, 1746 Death: Mar 7, 1758
Marriage: c. 1698

64

Their Children
Birth: 1698
Death: Jul4, 1776
Birth: Dec 29, 1704
Death: c.Jul, 1719
Birth:  Jun 24, 1709
Death: Dec 27,1745
Birth: Aug 16,1713
Death: Mar 23,1778
Birth: Nov 17,1715
Death: Mar1, 1718
Birth: c¢. 1721
Death: Jul 29,1779

Margaretha DORFLER

Johannes DORFLER

Barbara DORFLER

Johannes DORFLER (p. 63)
Kunigunda DORFLER

Johannes DORFLER



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Johann DORFLER and Anna HUBNER

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x2) Grandparents

Husband: Johann DORFLER Wife: Anna HUBNER
Birth: Feb 4, 1687 Birth: c. May, 1690
Death: May 29, 1753 Death: Jan7, 1751
Marriage: Nov 20, 1713
Their Children
- Birth:  Oct 24, 1714
1. Margaretha DORFLER Death: Jan 6, 1774
2. Anna Margaretha DORFLER B'rthf Sep 7, 1717
Death:
" Birth: ¢. 1718
3. Margaretha DORFLER (p. 63) Death: Mar 3, 1796
Family of Johann Thomas BOCK and Margaretha HOFFMANN
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x2) Grandparents
Husband: Johann Thomas BOCK Wife: Margaretha HOFFMANN
Birth: Nov 13, 1668 Birth: Sep 20, 1676
Death: May 15, 1744 Death: Jun 8, 1730
Marriage: Nov 23, 1700
Their Children
Birth: Oct 24, 1701
1. HansBOCK Death: Augs5, 1755
Birth: Mar 26, 1705
2. Johannes BOCK (p. 64) Death:  Oct 8, 1762
3. Apollonia BOCK Birth: Jan 25, 1708
Death:
Birth:  Mar 28,1710
4. Albert BOCK Death: Jul4, 1710
5 Anna BOCK Birth: Apr1,1712

Death:

65



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Wolf HAMMERLEIN and Maria HAUSSINGER

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x2) Grandparents

Husband: Wolf HAMMERLEIN Wife: Maria HAUSSINGER
Birth: Apr 15, 1684 Birth: Sep 28, 1688
Death: Feb 23, 1738 Death: Mar 23, 1746
Marriage: Jul 17, 1714
Their Children
" Birth: May 2, 1715
Georg HAMMERLEIN Death: Jul 25, 1715
M Birth: May 16, 1716
Anna HAMMERLEIN (p. 64) Death:  Apr9, 1785
Margaretha HAMMERLEIN Birth:  Apr 25,1719
Death:
" Birth:  Nov 24, 1720
Margaretha HAMMERLEIN Death: Feb7, 1772
Anna HAMMERLEIN Birth: Dec 24,1724
Death:
Family of Michael DORFLER and Anna LEUTHOLD
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x3) Grandfather
Husband: Michael DORFLER Wife: Anna LEUTHOLD
Birth: Mar 19, 1641 Birth: c. 1632
Death: May 11, 1713 Death: Nov 2, 1681
Marriage: Nov 19, 1667
Family of Michael DORFLER and Katharina PAUSCH
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x3) Grandparents
Husband: Michael DORFLER Wife: Katharina PAUSCH
Birth: Mar 19, 1641 Birth: c. 1655
Death: May 11, 1713 Death: Apr 23,1727
Marriage: Nov 6, 1683

66

Their Children

Johann DORFLER (p. 65) Birth:  Feb 4, 1687

Death: May 29, 1753



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Andreas Engelhard BOCK and Barbara SOLLMEYER

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x3) Grandparents

Husband: Andreas Engelhard BOCK Wife: Barbara SOLLMEYER
Birth: 1640 Birth: c. 1642
Death: Jan 10, 1708 Death: May 14, 1700
Marriage: c. 1666
Their Children
. Birth: Jun 4, 1666
Elisabeth Barbara BOCK Death: Dec2, 1675
Barbara BOCK Birth: Jun 4, 1666
Death:
Birth: Nov 13, 1668
Johann Thomas BOCK (p. 65) Death: May 15, 1744
Birth:  Sep 15, 1671
Hans Jacob BOCK Death: Dec 12, 1734
Birth: Jan1, 1676
Andreas BOCK Death:  Aug 24, 1681
Birth: Jan 10, 1679
Johannes BOCK Death:  Oct 19, 1682
Family of Andreas Engelhard BOCK and Anna BERNER
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x3) Grandfather
Husband: Andreas Engelhard BOCK Wife: Anna BERNER
Birth: 1640 Birth: May 4, 1665
Death: Jan 10, 1708 Death: Oct 15,1731
Marriage: Apr 12,1701

67



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Johannes HOFMANN and Margaretha LACHENMEYER

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x3) Grandparents

Husband: Johannes HOFMANN Wife: Margaretha Lachenmeyer
Birth: Jul 21, 1642 Birth: c. 1648

Death: c. May, 1701 Death: c.Jun 8, 1730

Marriage: Nov 14, 1671

Their Children

Birth: Aug9, 1673
Death: c.Jan, 1725

Birth:  Sep 20, 1676
Death: Jun 8, 1730

Birth: Mar 13, 1681
Death: c. Sep, 1683

Birth:  Aug 25, 1684
Death: c.Jan, 1685

Birth:  Aug 25, 1684
Death:

Birth: Aug 11, 1688
Death: Jan 23, 1746

1.  Anna Catharina HOFFMANN

2.  Margaretha HOFFMANN (p. 65)
3. Joseph HOFFMANN

4. Johannes HOFMANN

5.  Catharina HOFMANN

6. Anna HOFMANN

Family of Georg HAMMERLEIN and Barbara RUCKRIEGEL

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x3) Grandparents

Husband: Georg HAMMERLEIN Wife: Barbara RUCKRIEGEL
Birth: Dec 17, 1654 Birth: May 27, 1642

Death: Oct 29, 1685 Death: Aug 10, 1696
Marriage: Oct 27, 1679

Their Children

Birth: Jun 28, 1681
Death:

Birth:  Aug6, 1682
Death:

Birth:  Apr 15, 1684
Death: Feb 23,1738

1. Johann HAMMERLEIN
2. Fridericus HAMMERLEIN

3.  Wolf HAMMERLEIN (p. 66)

68



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Conrad HAUSSINGER and Margaretha ECKENBERGER

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x3) Grandparents

Husband: Conrad HAUSSINGER Wife: Margaretha ECKENBERGER
Birth: Oct 25, 1640 Birth: Nov 26, 1652
Death: Death: Mar 3, 1728
Marriage: Apr 10, 1676
Their Children
" Birth: Nov 12, 1679
Margaretha HAUSSINGER Death:  Sep 23, 1740
" Birth: Mar 13, 1681
Johannes HAUSSINGER Death: Feb 10, 1752
" Birth: Dec 30, 1684
Margaretha HAUSSINGER Death: Jan 13, 1685
. - Birth: Dec 7, 1686
Martinus HAUSSINGER Death: Mar 25, 1687
R Birth:  Sep 28, 1688
Maria HAUSSINGER (p. 66) Death: Mar 23, 1746
Family of Conrad HAUSSINGER and Margaretha GRAMMAN
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x3) Grandfather
Husband: Conrad HAUSSINGER Wife: Margaretha GRAMMAN
Birth: Oct 25, 1640 Birth: Feb 3, 1643
Death: Nov 7, 1717 Death: Jun 17, 1675
Marriage: Feb 13, 1672
Their Children
" Birth: Jun9, 1675
Johannes HAUSSINGER Death: Jun 17, 1675
Family of Wolf and Katharina DORFLER
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x4) Grandparents
Husband: Wolf DORFLER Wife: Katharina
Birth: c. 1608 Birth: c. 1608
Death: Sep 14, 1664 Death: May 26, 1670
Marriage: c. 1641

Their Children
Birth: Dec 30, 1638
Death: Jun 8§, 1685
Birth: Mar 19, 1641
Death: May 11,1713

Barbara DORFLER

Michael DORFLER (p. 66)

69



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Wolf PAUSCH

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x4) Grandparents

Husband: Wolf PAUSCH Wife:
Birth: Sep 18, 1629 Birth:
Death: Sep 2, 1687 Death:
Marriage: Apr 4, 1654
Their Children
. Birth: c. 1655
Katharina PAUSCH (p. 66) Death: Apr 23, 1727
Family of Hermann and Margaretha HOFMANN
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x4) Grandparents

Husband: Hermann HOFMANN Wife: Margaretha
Birth: c. 1600 Birth: c. 1607
Death: c. Apr, 1681 Death: Jan 26, 1672
Marriage: c. 1636

70

Their Children

Birth: Jan 17, 1636
Death: Jul 10, 1700

Birth:  May 2, 1640
Death: c.Jan, 1698

Birth: Jul 21, 1642
Death: c. May, 1701

Birth: Dec 29, 1643
Death:

Birth: Mar 3, 1645
Death: c. May, 1645

Birth: May 21, 1646
Death:

Birth:  Sep 30, 1649
Death: c. Apr, 1681

Margaretha HOFMANN

Eucharius Carl HOFMANN

Johannes HOFMANN (p. 68)
Conrad HOFMANN

Friedrich HOFMANN

Johannes HOFMANN

Anna HOFMANN



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Augustinus LACHENMEYER

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x4) Grandfather

Husband: Augustinus LACHENMEYER Wife:
Birth: c. 1609 Birth:
Death: Feb 13, 1690 Death:
Marriage:
Their Children
Birth: c. 1648
Margaretha LACHENMEYER (p. 68) Death: . Jun 8, 1730
Margaretha LACHENMEYER Birth:  Dec 6, 1660
Death:
Margaretha LACHENMEYER Birth:  Apr 18, 1663
Death:
Family of Thomas HAMMERLEIN
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x4) Grandparents
Husband: Thomas HAMMERLEIN Wife:
Birth: c. 1612 Birth:
Death: Death:
Marriage:

Their Children
Birth: c. 1642
Death: May 31, 1693
Birth: Dec 17,1654
Death: Oct 29, 1685

Margaretha HAMMERLEIN

Georg HAMMERLEIN (p. 68)

71



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Hanss and Margaretha ECKENBERGER

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x4) Grandparents

Husband: Hanss ECKENBERGER Wife: Margaretha
Birth: c. Feb, 1616 Birth: c.Jul, 1610
Death: Apr 2, 1663 Death: Feb 25, 1662
Marriage: Sep 3, 1639

Their Children

Birth:  Jul 25, 1640
Death:

Birth: Jun 29, 1641
Death: Jun 15,1681

Birth:  Nov 20, 1644
Death:

Birth:  Nov 25, 1647
Death:

Birth:  Nov 26, 1652
Death: Mar3,1728

1. Margaretha ECKENBERGER
2.  Catharina ECKENBERGER
3. Johannes ECKENBERGER
4. Margaretha ECKENBERGER

5. Margaretha ECKENBERGER (p. 69)

Family of Hans DORFLER d.A.

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x5) Grandfather

Husband: Hans DORFLER d.A. Wife:
Birth: c. 1561 Birth:
Death: Sep 18, 1622 Death:
Marriage:

Their Children

1. Wolf DORFLER (p. 69) Birth: — c. 1608

Death: Sep 14, 1664

72



Appendix B: Ancestors of John Wolfgang Dafler

Family of Niclas and Barbara ECKENBERGER

Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x5) Grandparents

Husband: Niclas ECKENBERGER Wife: Barbara “Stein Clossin”
Birth: c. 1580 Birth: c. 1594
Death: c. 1639 Death: Mar 7, 1649
Marriage: c. 1616
Their Children
. Birth: c. 1614
1.  Fritz ECKENBERGER Death: ¢ 1639
Birth: c. Feb, 1616
2. Hanss ECKENBERGER (p. 72) Death:  Apr 2, 1663
Birth: 1619
3. Hanss ECKENBERGER Death: Sep 27, 1691
. Birth: Mar 19, 1622
4, Heinrich ECKENBERGER Death: Aug9, 1704
Family of Hans DORFLER
Johann Wolfgang’s Great (x6) Grandparents
Husband: Hans DORFLER Wife:
Birth: c. 1531 Birth:
Death: c. 1574 Death:
Marriage:

Their Children

Birth:

Hans DORFLER d.A. (p. 72) Death:

c. 1561
Sep 18, 1622

73



Bibliography
Books:

Irani, Elisabeth. Passages to America: German Emigration in the 19th Century. 2023.

Kepler, Rosanna S., Lauretta Belle Kepler, Rosanna G. Kepler, Wesley W. Dafler. The Dafler Geneological Tree.
1947.

Uckele, Anneliese. Ortsfamilienbuch von Heinersreuth 1559-1900, mit Denzenlohe, Flur, Vollhof und Tannenbach.
Nurnberg : Selbstverlag der Gesellschaft fur Familianforschung in Franken e.V., 2008.

Warner, Nancy M., Levering, Ralph B. and Woltz, Margaret Taylor. Carroll County, Maryland: A History 1837-1976.
s.l. : Carroll County Bicentennial Committee, 1976.

Newspapers:

Obituary of Rosanna Catherine Dafler ("Leaves Ninety-Six Direct Descendants"). Richmond Palladium and Sun-
Telegram. March 9, 1914, Vol. XXXIX, 101, p. 1. Accessed via Library of Congress "Chronicling America".

Royal Bavarian Intelligence, Upper Franconia. July 16, 1839, 85.

Websites:

Dafler last name popularity, history, and meaning. NameCensus. [Online] [Cited: February 9, 2025.]
https://namecensus.com/last-names/dafler-surname-popularity/.

Doerfler Name Meaning and Doerfler Family Trees. FamilySearch. [Online] [Cited: February 9, 2025.]
https://www.familysearch.org/en/surname?surname=doerfler.

Franconia. Wikipedia. [Online] [Cited: February 9, 2025.] https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Franconia.

German Society of Maryland. German Marylanders. [Online] [Cited: February 1, 2025.]
https://www.germanmarylanders.org/clubs-societies-groups/german-society-of-maryland.

Haddad, Diane. German Naming Traditions Genealogists Should Know. Family Tree Magazine. [Online] September
2012. https://familytreemagazine.com/names/first-names/german-naming-traditions/.

History of the Germans in Baltimore. Wikipedia. [Online] [Cited: February 9, 2025.]
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/History_of _the_Germans_in_Baltimore.

St. Luke's (Winters) Lutheran Church, New Windsor. German Marylanders. [Online] [Cited: February 9, 2025.]
https://www.germanmarylanders.org/churches/st-luke-s-lutheran-new-windsor.

Other Sources:

Certificate of Naturalization for John Doerfler, from the Carroll County Court, Third Judicial District, State of
Maryland. Westminster, MD : s.n., 1845.

Deed Register, Carroll County, Maryland, Liber 14, Folio 414-415; Liber 25, Folio 56-57; Liber 33, Folio 377.
Release of Conscription Certificate, Upper Main Circuit, King's Circuit Court. Bayreuth, Bavaria : s.n., 1820.
Transcript of church records of the Zion Lutheran Church of Manchester, Maryland, 1782-1870. 1949.
United States Census, 1850. Washington, DC : FamilySearch, January 25, 2025.

United States Census, 1870. Washington, DC : FamilySearch, December 3, 2024.

74



Surname Index for Appendix A

ALLAMAN, 41
ANDERSON, 11, 26
APPLE, 54
BAKER, 18, 19, 28, 56
BAUERMASTER, 17
BELSHER, 30
BOOKER, 52
BUEHNER, 34, 35, 36, 37
BULL, 32
BYMASTER, 56
CARROL, 47
COFFMAN, 27, 28
CURTIN, 25
DAVIS, 57

DEAM, 40
DENLINGER, 27
DILLON, 51
DITMER, 35

ECK, 22

EHLER, 26
ERBAUGH, 12, 18
ESHBAUGH, 55
ETZLER, 28
EYLER, 14
FISHER, 37
FLORY, 50
GLANDER, 29
GUNTLE, 40
HANDLEY, 38
HARDIN, 13
HASSERMAN, 36
HEISTAND, 43
HERSHEY, 19
HODSON, 54
HOLTON, 17
HOLWEGER, 42
HOPE, 14

HOY, 12, 41
HUGHES, 51
HUNT, 24

IMLER, 48
ISENHART, 33

IZOR, 42
JOHNSON, 37, 49, 50
JONES, 13, 24
KELLENER, 34
KEPLER, 46
KINSEL, 15, 18
KREITZER, 47, 48
LAUDERBACK, 45
LENK, 24

LESH, 14
LINDGREEN, 48
LINES, 40

LOCK, 12

LUDY, 55
MAPHIS, 15, 16, 17, 18
MAULE, 57
MCCLELLAN, 44
MCCUE, 22
MCDONALD, 33
MCDOWELL, 57
MILLER, 10, 21
MONTCASTLE, 31
MOONEY, 36
MYERS, 13, 21, 55
NETSLEY, 22
NEWMAN, 27, 28
OBERLE, 32, 33, 34
PAXTON, 31
PEFLEY, 44
PENCE, 29
PENDLETON, 16
PITSINGER, 28
POLLY, 17
PRILLER, 53
PRISER, 39
PUTERBAUGH, 12
PYNE, 46
RAYBERG, 13
REIGEL, 16, 17
RHOADES, 16
ROBBINS, 54
ROLLMAN, 23

RUEMPING, 30
RUMLER, 10
SANFORD, 19
SAUL, 21

SEIBERT, 41
SEVERN, 39
SHAFER, 25
SHANK, 23, 24, 44
SHIPLETT, 39
SHUSS, 37
SIMPSON, 39
SMITH, 26
SNYDER, 49
STACKHOUSE, 46
STAHL, 46
STEFFEN, 30
STINE, 43
STOCKSLAGER, 47
SURBER, 35
SWIHART, 29
THIELMAN, 48
THOMAS, 44
THORNE, 52, 53
TOLIVER, 51
UNGER, 38
UPHAUS, 33
VOSS, 53
WAGNER, 56
WARE, 20
WEAVER, 24, 41, 42
WEGLEY, 40
WEGNER, 42
WEIMER, 15
WILSON, 53
WOODWORTH, 28
WRIGHT, 18
WRIGHTSMAN, 11
WYSONG, 20, 21, 22
YOST, 49
ZELLHART, 43

75



In 1839 a poor farmer from Bayreuth spent his inheritance to become an American.

This book tells the start of that family story.

You can help write the rest.

Join us at www.daflerfamily.org to share your chapter!

76



